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16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO1. Assuming the level would be set roughly at the amount the UK government judged to be necessary to cover basic needs, e.g. food and clothing (but not housing costs), to what
extent would you support or oppose the UK Government introducing a basic income... - Summary

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

UBO1. Assuming the level would be set roughly at the amount the UK government judged to be necessary to cover basic needs, e.g. food and clothing
(but not housing costs), to what extent would you support or oppose the UK Government introducing a basic income...
if it meant both an increase in taxes

if it meant an increase in taxes from if it meant cuts in welfare benefits and cuts in welfare benefits
in general? their current levels? spending from their current levels? spending from their current levels?
(A) (B) (€) (D)
Unweighted base 1111 1111 1111 1111
Weighted base 1111 1111 1111 1111
Strongly support 171 72 124 51
15% 6% 11% 5%
BCD D BD
Tend to support 372 256 287 193
33% 23% 26% 17%
BCD D D
Neither support nor oppose 213 276 285 261
19% 25% 26% 23%
A A A
Tend to oppose 181 277 198 283
16% 25% 18% 25%
AC AC
Strongly oppose 104 172 140 234
9% 16% 13% 21%
AC A ABC
Don’t know 70 58 76 89
6% 5% 7% 8%
B B
Net Support 543 328 412 244
49% 30% 37% 22%
BCD D BD
Net Oppose 285 449 338 517
26% 40% 30% 47%
AC A ABC
Net Diff 257 -121 73 -273
23% -11% 7% -25%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO1. Assuming the level would be set roughly at the amount the UK government judged to be necessary to cover basic needs, e.g. food and
clothing (but not housing costs), to what extent would you support or oppose the UK Government introducing a basic income... - in general?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB Cc1 c2
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) N () (K)
Unweighted base 1111 542 569 155 207 197 215 337 295 318 234
Weighted base 1111 548 563 137 211 196 218 349 300 313 233
Strongly support 171 96 75 33 45 30 35 29 49 56 32
15% 17% 13% 24% 21% 15% 16% 8% 16% 18% 14%
HT AH AH H H
Tend to support 372 183 189 38 63 70 68 133 105 97 82
33% 33% 34% 28% 30% 36% 31% 38% 35% 31% 35%
Neither support nor oppose 213 111 103 26 36 37 52 62 42 66 45
19% 20% 18% 19% 17% 19% 24% 18% 14% 21% 19%
M I
Tend to oppose 181 69 112 22 30 35 27 67 57 51 37
16% 13% 20% 16% 14% 18% 12% 19% 19% 16% 16%
B AB
Strongly oppose 104 61 42 14 17 11 21 40 32 29 25
9% 11% 8% 10% 8% 6% 10% 12% 11% 9% 11%
Don’t know 70 28 42 4 20 12 16 18 16 14 11
6% 5% 7% 3% 9% 6% 7% 5% 5% 4% 5%
PS D
Net Support 543 279 264 71 107 101 102 161 154 153 114
49% 51% 47% 52% 51% 51% 47% 46% 51% 49% 49%
Net Oppose 285 131 154 36 47 47 48 108 89 79 63
26% 24% 27% 26% 23% 24% 22% 31% 29% 25% 27%
AG L
Net Diff 257 148 110 35 60 54 55 54 65 74 51
23% 27% 19% 26% 28% 27% 25% 15% 22% 24% 22%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L,A/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/lI/I/K/L,A/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

DE
(L)
264

265

34
13%

88
33%

60
22%

36
14%

18
7%

29
11%
ALK

122
46%

55
21%

67
25%

Education
Other No
Degree or qualificati qualificati
above on ons
(M) (N) (0)
504 537 70
336 588 187
67 80 24
20% 14% 13%
AN *
108 193 71
32% 33% 38%
*
49 123 42
15% 21% 22%
M *
63 95 23
19% 16% 13%
A *
31 61 11
9% 10% 6%
17 37 15
5% 6% 8%
175 273 95
52% 46% 51%
A *
95 156 35
28% 26% 19%
80 117 60
24% 20% 32%

Working  working

(P)
698

703

115
16%

234
33%

135
19%

125
18%

61
9%

32
5%

349
50%

186
26%

163
23%

Employment status

Not

(Q)

413

408

56
14%

138
34%

78
19%

56
14%

43
11%

38
9%
APS

194
47%

99
24%

94
23%

Retired

(R)

159

156

15
10%

57
36%

29
19%

22
14%

24
15%
APQS

5%

72
46%

46
30%

26
16%

Active

(S)
739

741

129
17%
APRT

242
33%

142
19%

132
18%

62
8%

33
4%

371
50%

194
26%

177
24%

Inactive
(1)
372

370

42
11%

130
35%

71
19%

49
13%

41
11%

36
10%
APRS

172
46%

91
25%

81
22%
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16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO1. Assuming the level would be set roughly at the amount the UK government judged to be necessary to cover basic needs, e.g. food and
clothing (but not housing costs), to what extent would you support or oppose the UK Government introducing a basic income... - in general?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Region
Scotland /
Total North Midlands  South London England Wales/NI Wales Scotland
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n
Unweighted base 1111 263 284 232 153 932 179 54 96
Weighted base 1111 258 278 244 151 932 179 53 94
Strongly support 171 37 41 30 24 132 39 9 22
15% 14% 15% 12% 16% 14% 21% 16% 23%
FK ADF * DF*
Tend to support 372 91 91 91 47 320 52 17 22
33% 35% 33% 37% 31% 34% 29% 31% 24%
LN I * *
Neither support nor oppose 213 48 49 50 30 177 37 16 16
19% 19% 18% 20% 20% 19% 20% 29% 17%
Tend to oppose 181 42 49 39 25 154 27 6 18
16% 16% 18% 16% 16% 17% 15% 12% 20%
Strongly oppose 104 24 30 22 11 88 16 4 11
9% 9% 11% 9% 7% 9% 9% 8% 12%
Don’t know 70 17 18 11 15 61 9 2 5
6% 7% 7% 5% 10% 7% 5% 4% 5%
Net Support 543 127 132 121 71 452 91 25 44
49% 49% 48% 50% 47% 49% 51% 48% 47%
* *
Net Oppose 285 66 79 62 36 242 43 10 29
26% 25% 28% 25% 23% 26% 24% 19% 31%
* G*
Net Diff 257 62 53 59 36 210 48 15 15
23% 24% 19% 24% 24% 23% 27% 28% 15%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J,A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J,A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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(L)
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7%

166
47%
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79
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Widowed/
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(M)

138
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12%

(N)
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20%
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46
20%
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9%

18
8%
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43%

66
29%

34
15%

Household Size

(0)
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437

59
13%

156
36%

85
19%

70
16%

44
10%

24
5%

215
49%

113
26%

102
23%

(P)
196
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37
18%
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39%

31
15%

28
14%

13
6%

13
7%

115
58%
ANQ

41
20%
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37%

4+
(@
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12%
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34%
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21%

38
15%

27
11%

15
6%

113
46%

65
27%

48
20%

Pres of children in
household (17 or

under)
At least No
one child children
present  present

(R) (S)
230 881
252 859
36 135
14% 16%
90 282
36% 33%
54 160
21% 19%
37 144
15% 17%

22 82
9% 10%

14 56
6% 6%
125 417
50% 49%
59 226
23% 26%
66 191
26% 22%
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16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO1. Assuming the level would be set roughly at the amount the UK government judged to be necessary to cover basic needs, e.g. food and
clothing (but not housing costs), to what extent would you support or oppose the UK Government introducing a basic income... - in general?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Support / oppose
State benefits / allowances Basic Income in
Annual household income received general
Tax credits
/
UPTO  £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not Universal
Total £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ to say Any Credit None Support  Oppose
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n () (K)
Unweighted base 1111 284 296 250 142 139 269 119 785 540 301
Weighted base 1111 280 325 236 135 134 289 133 762 543 285
Strongly support 171 48 48 36 23 16 37 19 126 171 -
15% 17% 15% 15% 17% 12% 13% 15% 17% 31% -
K * AK
Tend to support 372 77 115 86 52 41 96 48 261 372 -
33% 27% 36% 37% 39% 30% 33% 36% 34% 69% -
BK B B * AK
Neither support nor oppose 213 67 61 36 21 28 70 24 126 - -
19% 24% 19% 15% 16% 21% 24% 18% 17% - -
1K D Al *
Tend to oppose 181 40 58 40 19 24 40 23 137 - 181
16% 14% 18% 17% 14% 18% 14% 17% 18% - 64%
J * A Al
Strongly oppose 104 20 27 31 14 12 21 6 77 - 104
9% 7% 8% 13% 11% 9% 7% 5% 10% - 36%
J B * A
Don’t know 70 29 15 7 5 14 25 12 34 - -
6% 10% 5% 3% 1% 10% 9% 9% 1% - -
DUK ACDE D I *
Net Support 543 125 164 123 75 57 134 67 387 543 -
49% 44% 50% 52% 55% 42% 46% 50% 51% 100% -
K * AK
Net Oppose 285 60 85 71 34 36 60 29 214 - 285
26% 21% 26% 30% 25% 27% 21% 22% 28% - 100%
J B * AG Al
Net Diff 257 65 79 52 41 20 74 38 173 543 -285
23% 23% 24% 22% 31% 15% 25% 28% 23% 100% -100%

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017

University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO1. Assuming the level would be set roughly at the amount the UK government judged to be necessary to cover basic needs, e.g. food and

clothing (but not housing costs), to what extent would you support or oppose the UK Government introducing a basic income... - in general?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Conservati
Total ve
(A) (B)
Unweighted base 1111 273
Weighted base 1111 274
Strongly support 171 15
15% 6%
BF
Tend to support 372 93
33% 34%
H
Neither support nor oppose 213 48
19% 18%
CG
Tend to oppose 181 68
16% 25%
C ACE
Strongly oppose 104 43
9% 16%
CG ACE
Don’t know 70 6
6% 2%
B
Net Support 543 109
49% 40%
BF
Net Oppose 285 111
26% 41%
cG ACE
Net Diff 257 -2
23% -1%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/] Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/) Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Political Voting Intention

Lib Dem
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*
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(F)
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6%

100
33%

56
18%

71
23%
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46
15%
AGI

13
4%

117
39%

116
38%
AGl

2017 Election Vote

Labour

(6)
394
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93
24%
AF
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37%

55
14%

51
13%

22
6%

22
6%

234
61%
AFI

73
19%

161
42%
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(H)
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56

16
29%
AF*

11
19%

15%

27
48%

19
34%
G*

14%

Other
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18%
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30%
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27%
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15%
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29
20%

39
27%



16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017

University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO1. Assuming the level would be set roughly at the amount the UK government judged to be necessary to cover basic needs, e.g. food and
clothing (but not housing costs), to what extent would you support or oppose the UK Government introducing a basic income... - if it meant an
increase in taxes from their current levels?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Gender Age
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n
Unweighted base 1111 542 569 155 207 197 215 337 295
Weighted base 1111 548 563 137 211 196 218 349 300
Strongly support 72 42 29 11 18 12 14 16 18
6% 8% 5% 8% 9% 6% 7% 5% 6%
Tend to support 256 139 117 27 43 37 55 95 76
23% 25% 21% 20% 20% 19% 25% 27% 25%
KN K
Neither support nor oppose 276 132 143 34 56 43 56 86 55
25% 24% 25% 24% 27% 22% 26% 25% 18%
IM
Tend to oppose 277 127 150 37 48 63 49 79 84
25% 23% 27% 27% 23% 32% 22% 23% 28%
M AGH
Strongly oppose 172 84 88 27 32 32 32 50 57
16% 15% 16% 20% 15% 16% 15% 14% 19%
Lo L
Don’t know 58 23 35 1 13 9 12 23 10
5% 4% 6% 1% 6% 5% 5% 7% 3%
DS D D
Net Support 328 182 146 38 61 49 69 111 95
30% 33% 26% 27% 29% 25% 32% 32% 31%
CKN AC K
Net Oppose 449 211 238 64 80 95 81 129 141
40% 38% 42% 47% 38% 48% 37% 37% 47%
LoQr AGH AL
Net Diff -121 -29 -92 -27 -20 -45 -11 -18 -46
-11% -5% -16% -20% -9% -23% -5% -5% -15%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L,A/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L,LA/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Social grade
Cc1 (o]
() (K)

318 234
313 233
23 12
7% 5%
81 39
26% 17%

K
79 66

25% 28%
I
76 55
24% 24%
41 48
13% 21%
AIL
13 13
4% 6%
104 51
33% 22%
K
117 103
37% 44%
L
-13 -53
-4% -23%
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(L
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23%
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23%
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Al

79
30%
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33%
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above
(M)
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27
8%

89
26%
AN

67
20%

73
22%

64
19%
AO

17
5%

Education
Other No
on ons
(N) (0)
537 70
588 187
38 7
6% 4%
116 52
20% 28%
148 61
25% 32%
M M*
160 44
27% 23%
M *
100 9
17% 5%
O *
26 15
4% 8%
154 59
26% 31%
260 52
44% 28%
AO *
-107 6
-18% 3%

Working working

(P)
698

703

45
6%

159
23%

162
23%

191
27%

115
16%

31
4%

204
29%

306
44%
AQT

-102
-15%

Employment status

Not

(Q
413

408

27
7%

97
24%

114
28%

86
21%

57
14%

27
7%

124
30%

143
35%

-19
-5%

Retired
(R)
159

156

10
6%

41
26%

42
27%

33
21%

23
15%

4%

51
33%

56
36%

-3%

Active
(s)
739

741

48
6%

166
22%

173
23%

199
27%

124
17%

32
4%

214
29%

322
44%
AQT

-109
-15%

Inactive
(T)
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370

24
6%

90
24%

102
28%

78
21%

49
13%

27
7%

114
31%

127
34%

-12
-3%
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16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO1. Assuming the level would be set roughly at the amount the UK government judged to be necessary to cover basic needs, e.g. food and
clothing (but not housing costs), to what extent would you support or oppose the UK Government introducing a basic income... - if it meant an
increase in taxes from their current levels?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Pres of children in
household (17 or

Region Marital Status Household Size under)
Married/ Widowed/ At least No
Scotland / Northern Living as Divorced/ one child children
Total North Midlands  South London England Wales/NI Wales Scotland Ireland Married Single  Separated 1 2 3 4+ present  present
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s)
Unweighted base 1111 263 284 232 153 932 179 54 96 29 597 376 138 251 437 196 227 230 881
Weighted base 1111 258 278 244 151 932 179 53 94 32 622 354 135 230 437 200 244 252 859
Strongly support 72 18 13 16 7 54 17 2 11 5 36 27 9 13 29 20 10 15 57
6% 7% 5% 7% 5% 6% 10% 4% 11% 15% 6% 8% 7% 6% 7% 10% 4% 6% 7%
* c* *% AQ
Tend to support 256 58 70 49 42 219 37 7 20 9 163 69 25 44 119 53 41 56 201
23% 23% 25% 20% 28% 24% 21% 14% 22% 29% 26% 19% 19% 19% 27% 26% 17% 22% 23%
Q * * * % AL ANQ Q
Neither support nor oppose 276 55 70 65 33 224 52 21 26 5 135 104 37 73 100 42 61 53 222
25% 21% 25% 27% 22% 24% 29% 40% 27% 16% 22% 29% 28% 32% 23% 21% 25% 21% 26%
K ABEF* * *+ AK AOP
Tend to oppose 277 59 75 67 36 239 38 12 18 8 161 79 36 53 94 53 76 80 197
25% 23% 27% 28% 24% 26% 21% 23% 19% 23% 26% 22% 27% 23% 21% 27% 31% 32% 23%
S * * *x AO AS
Strongly oppose 172 52 36 38 18 144 28 9 17 2 102 57 14 29 73 23 48 41 132
16% 20% 13% 16% 12% 15% 16% 17% 18% 8% 16% 16% 10% 13% 17% 11% 20% 16% 15%
AF * * * % p
Don’t know 58 16 13 8 14 52 7 1 2 3 26 19 14 19 22 9 8 8 51
5% 6% 5% 3% 9% 6% 4% 3% 3% 9% 4% 5% 10% 8% 5% 5% 3% 3% 6%
AD * * * % AK
Net Support 328 76 83 66 49 274 54 9 31 14 199 95 34 56 148 73 51 70 258
30% 29% 30% 27% 32% 29% 30% 18% 33% 43% 32% 27% 25% 25% 34% 36% 21% 28% 30%
Q H * * o ANQ ANQ
Net Oppose 449 111 112 105 55 383 66 21 35 10 263 136 50 82 167 76 124 121 328
40% 43% 40% 43% 36% 41% 37% 40% 37% 31% 42% 38% 37% 36% 38% 38% 51% 48% 38%
S * * % ANOP AS
Net Diff -121 -35 -29 -40 -5 -109 -12 -12 -4 4 -65 -41 -16 -26 -19 -3 -73 -50 -71
-11% -14% -10% -16% -4% -12% -7% -22% -4% 12% -10% -12% -12% -11% -4% -2% -30% -20% -8%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J,A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J,A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO1. Assuming the level would be set roughly at the amount the UK government judged to be necessary to cover basic needs, e.g. food and
clothing (but not housing costs), to what extent would you support or oppose the UK Government introducing a basic income... - if it meant an
increase in taxes from their current levels?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Support / oppose
State benefits / allowances Basic Income in
Annual household income received general
Tax credits
/
UPTO £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not Universal
Total £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ to say Any Credit None Support  Oppose
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n () (K)
Unweighted base 1111 284 296 250 142 139 269 119 785 540 301
Weighted base 1111 280 325 236 135 134 289 133 762 543 285
Strongly support 72 16 25 17 6 6 20 7 49 62 4
6% 6% 8% 7% 5% 5% 7% 5% 6% 12% 2%
K * AK
Tend to support 256 58 86 51 43 19 68 30 179 223 16
23% 21% 26% 22% 32% 14% 24% 22% 23% 41% 6%
FK F ABDF * AK
Neither support nor oppose 276 88 66 57 22 42 84 32 170 129 34
25% 31% 20% 24% 16% 32% 29% 24% 22% 24% 12%
EIK ACE CE * K
Tend to oppose 277 55 95 60 37 29 69 42 200 92 102
25% 20% 29% 26% 28% 22% 24% 32% 26% 17% 36%
BJ B G* AJ
Strongly oppose 172 34 43 47 25 24 34 18 131 24 128
16% 12% 13% 20% 18% 18% 12% 14% 17% 4% 45%
J B * A AJ
Don’t know 58 29 10 3 2 14 14 4 33 12 *
5% 10% 3% 1% 2% 10% 5% 3% 1% 2% *
DK ACDE ACDE * K
Net Support 328 75 111 68 49 25 88 37 228 285 21
30% 27% 34% 29% 36% 19% 31% 28% 30% 53% 7%
FK F F * AK
Net Oppose 449 89 138 107 62 53 103 60 331 117 230
40% 32% 42% 45% 46% 39% 36% 45% 44% 21% 81%
B B B B G* AG AJ
Net Diff -121 -14 -27 -39 -13 -28 -14 -24 -104 169 -209
-11% -5% -8% -17% -10% -21% -5% -18% -14% 31% -73%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO1. Assuming the level would be set roughly at the amount the UK government judged to be necessary to cover basic needs, e.g. food and
clothing (but not housing costs), to what extent would you support or oppose the UK Government introducing a basic income... - if it meant an
increase in taxes from their current levels?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention 2017 Election Vote
Conservati Conservati
Total ve Labour Lib Dem Other ve Labour Lib Dem Other
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) ()]
Unweighted base 1111 273 408 64 152 306 394 66 138
Weighted base 1111 274 394 53 156 303 384 56 144
Strongly support 72 6 37 4 17 15 34 5 12
6% 2% 9% 8% 11% 5% 9% 10% 9%
B AB B* AB A *
Tend to support 256 56 134 14 39 62 128 14 34
23% 20% 34% 26% 25% 20% 33% 25% 23%
AB * AF *
Neither support nor oppose 276 59 94 14 38 60 91 15 35
25% 22% 24% 25% 24% 20% 24% 27% 24%
F * *
Tend to oppose 277 83 76 10 37 88 77 11 39
25% 30% 19% 19% 24% 29% 20% 19% 27%
CG AC * G *
Strongly oppose 172 65 42 9 19 72 40 9 14
16% 24% 11% 16% 12% 24% 10% 17% 10%
CG ACE * AGI *
Don’t know 58 6 11 3 6 6 14 1 10
5% 2% 3% 5% 4% 2% 4% 2% 7%
BCF * * F
Net Support 328 61 171 18 56 77 161 19 46
30% 22% 43% 34% 36% 25% 42% 34% 32%
B AB * B AF *
Net Oppose 449 148 118 19 56 160 118 20 53
40% 54% 30% 36% 36% 53% 31% 36% 37%
CG ACDE * AGHI *
Net Diff -121 -86 53 -1 * -83 44 -1 -7
-11% -32% 13% -1% * -27% 11% -1% -5%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/] Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/) Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO1. Assuming the level would be set roughly at the amount the UK government judged to be necessary to cover basic needs, e.g. food and
clothing (but not housing costs), to what extent would you support or oppose the UK Government introducing a basic income... - if it meant cuts
in welfare benefits spending from their current levels?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB C1 c2 DE
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n () (K) (L)
Unweighted base 1111 542 569 155 207 197 215 337 295 318 234 264
Weighted base 1111 548 563 137 211 196 218 349 300 313 233 265
Strongly support 124 67 58 24 30 18 22 30 37 37 23 27
11% 12% 10% 17% 14% 9% 10% 9% 12% 12% 10% 10%
N AFH
Tend to support 287 132 155 38 48 52 57 92 89 90 53 55
26% 24% 28% 28% 23% 27% 26% 26% 30% 29% 23% 21%
QT L
Neither support nor oppose 285 140 145 33 53 51 55 92 69 89 61 67
26% 26% 26% 24% 25% 26% 25% 26% 23% 28% 26% 25%
M
Tend to oppose 198 96 102 18 34 38 33 74 66 42 41 48
18% 18% 18% 13% 16% 19% 15% 21% 22% 14% 18% 18%
J J
Strongly oppose 140 82 59 18 24 24 36 39 29 32 37 43
13% 15% 10% 13% 11% 12% 17% 11% 9% 10% 16% 16%
CMPS I
Don’t know 76 32 45 6 21 13 15 22 11 22 17 26
7% 6% 8% 4% 10% 7% 7% 6% 4% 7% 7% 10%
IM I
Net Support 412 198 213 62 78 70 79 122 126 127 76 82
37% 36% 38% 45% 37% 36% 36% 35% 42% 41% 33% 31%
NQT A L L
Net Oppose 338 178 161 36 58 62 70 113 95 75 78 91
30% 32% 29% 26% 27% 32% 32% 32% 32% 24% 34% 34%
JPS J J
Net Diff 73 21 53 26 21 8 9 9 31 52 -2 -9
7% 4% 9% 19% 10% 4% 4% 3% 10% 17% -1% -3%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L,A/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L,LA/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Degree or qualificati qualificati

above
(M)

504

336

45
13%

102
30%
AN

75
22%

64
19%

33
10%

18
5%

147
44%
AN

96
29%

51
15%

Education
Other No
on ons
(N) (0)
537 70
588 187
56 24
9% 13%
139 46
24% 25%
175 35
30% 19%
AM *
95 40
16% 21%
81 27
14% 14%
44 15
7% 8%
194 70
33% 38%
176 66
30% 36%
19 4

3%

2%

Working working

(P)
698

703

83
12%

202
29%
AQT

194
28%

114
16%

63
9%

46
7%

285
41%
AQT

177
25%

108
15%

Employment status

Not

(Q
413

408

41
10%

85
21%

90
22%

84
21%

77
19%
APRS

30
7%

126
31%

161
40%
APS

-9%

Retired
(R)
159

156

17
11%

42
27%

32
21%

41
26%
APST

16
10%

5%

59
38%

57
37%
PS

1%

Active
(s)

739

741

84
11%

210
28%
AQT

201
27%

122
17%

73
10%

50
7%

295
40%
AQT

195
26%

99
13%

Inactive
(T)
372

370

40
11%

77
21%

84
23%

76
20%

67
18%
APRS

26
7%

117
32%

143
39%
APS

-26
-7%
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16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO1. Assuming the level would be set roughly at the amount the UK government judged to be necessary to cover basic needs, e.g. food and
clothing (but not housing costs), to what extent would you support or oppose the UK Government introducing a basic income... - if it meant
cuts in welfare benefits spending from their current levels?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Region
Scotland /
Total North Midlands  South London England Wales /NI Wales Scotland
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n
Unweighted base 1111 263 284 232 153 932 179 54 96
Weighted base 1111 258 278 244 151 932 179 53 94
Strongly support 124 20 37 34 14 106 18 3 10
11% 8% 13% 14% 9% 11% 10% 6% 10%
M B B * *
Tend to support 287 60 86 45 50 241 47 16 18
26% 23% 31% 19% 33% 26% 26% 30% 19%
DN DFI DI D I * *
Neither support nor oppose 285 71 61 83 31 246 39 10 26
26% 28% 22% 34% 20% 26% 22% 19% 27%
p ACEFG * *
Tend to oppose 198 49 45 40 29 162 36 14 16
18% 19% 16% 16% 19% 17% 20% 26% 17%
Strongly oppose 140 41 33 26 12 112 28 7 19
13% 16% 12% 11% 8% 12% 16% 13% 20%
E * ADEF*
Don’t know 76 18 15 16 16 65 11 3 7
7% 7% 6% 6% 11% 7% 6% 6% 7%
KO * *
Net Support 412 80 123 80 64 346 65 19 27
37% 31% 44% 33% 42% 37% 36% 36% 29%
BMN ABDFI B B I * *
Net Oppose 338 89 78 66 41 274 64 21 35
30% 35% 28% 27% 27% 29% 36% 39% 37%
Net Diff 73 -10 45 14 23 72 1 -1 -7
7% -4% 16% 6% 15% 8% 1% -3% -8%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J,A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J,A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Northern
Ireland

V)
29

32

17%

* ¥

13
41%

* ¥

8%

* %

5%

* %

19
58%

*%

27%

% ¥

10
31%

Married/
Living as
Married

(K)
597

622

79
13%

176
28%

156
25%

113
18%

69
11%

28
5%

255
41%
AM

182
29%

73
12%

Marital Status

Single

(L)

376

354

41
11%

85
24%

91
26%

58
16%

46
13%

33
9%

125
35%

104
29%

21
6%

Widowed/
Divorced/
Separated

(M)

138

135

4%

26
19%

37
27%

27
20%

25
18%

15
11%

31
23%

52
38%

-20
-15%

(N)
251

230

18
8%

44
19%

65
28%

42
18%

35
15%

27
12%
A0Q

61
27%

77
33%

-16
-7%

Household Size

(0)

437

437

60
14%

121
28%

114
26%

70
16%

53
12%

18
4%

181
41%
ANQ

123
28%

58
13%

(P)
196

200

26
13%

65
32%
AN

38
19%

35
18%

17
8%

19
9%

91
45%
ANQ

52
26%

39
19%

4+
(@
227

244

21
9%

57
24%

67
28%

51
21%

35
14%

13
5%

78
32%

86
35%

-3%

Pres of children in
household (17 or

under)
At least No
one child children
present  present

(R) (S)
230 881
252 859
29 95
12% 11%
64 223
25% 26%
72 213
28% 25%
48 150
19% 17%
29 111
12% 13%
10 67
4% 8%
93 319
37% 37%
78 261
31% 30%

16 58

6%

7%
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Home

16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO1. Assuming the level would be set roughly at the amount the UK government judged to be necessary to cover basic needs, e.g. food and
clothing (but not housing costs), to what extent would you support or oppose the UK Government introducing a basic income... - if it meant
cuts in welfare benefits spending from their current levels?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Support / oppose
State benefits / allowances Basic Income in
Annual household income received general
Tax credits
/
UPTO  £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not Universal
Total £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ to say Any Credit None Support  Oppose
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n () (K)
Unweighted base 1111 284 296 250 142 139 269 119 785 540 301
Weighted base 1111 280 325 236 135 134 289 133 762 543 285
Strongly support 124 15 42 36 20 12 11 9 105 96 21
11% 5% 13% 15% 14% 9% 1% 7% 14% 18% 7%
BGK B AB B * AG AK
Tend to support 287 51 84 79 44 29 52 38 230 189 49
26% 18% 26% 33% 33% 22% 18% 29% 30% 35% 17%
BGK ABF B G* AG AK
Neither support nor oppose 285 71 85 60 30 39 78 31 182 105 72
26% 25% 26% 25% 22% 29% 27% 23% 24% 19% 25%
J *
Tend to oppose 198 64 51 33 29 21 64 25 127 77 70
18% 23% 16% 14% 21% 16% 22% 19% 17% 14% 25%
J ACD * AJ
Strongly oppose 140 51 39 21 11 19 64 25 72 49 65
13% 18% 12% 9% 8% 14% 22% 19% 9% 9% 23%
1y ADE Al I* AJ
Don’t know 76 28 24 8 2 15 19 5 46 26 7
7% 10% 7% 3% 2% 11% 7% 1% 6% 5% 3%
DEJK ADE E DE *
Net Support 412 66 126 115 64 41 63 47 335 285 70
37% 24% 39% 49% 47% 30% 22% 35% 44% 52% 25%
BGK B ABCF ABF G* AG AK
Net Oppose 338 115 90 54 39 40 128 50 199 126 136
30% 41% 28% 23% 29% 30% 44% 38% 26% 23% 48%
Dl ACDEF Al I* AJ
Net Diff 73 -49 36 61 25 1 -65 -4 136 159 -66
7% -18% 11% 26% 18% 1% -23% -3% 18% 29% -23%

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO1. Assuming the level would be set roughly at the amount the UK government judged to be necessary to cover basic needs, e.g. food and
clothing (but not housing costs), to what extent would you support or oppose the UK Government introducing a basic income... - if it meant cuts in
welfare benefits spending from their current levels?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention 2017 Election Vote
Conservati Conservati
Total ve Labour Lib Dem Other ve Labour Lib Dem Other
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n
Unweighted base 1111 273 408 64 152 306 394 66 138
Weighted base 1111 274 394 53 156 303 384 56 144
Strongly support 124 40 42 6 14 37 46 5 17
11% 15% 11% 12% 9% 12% 12% 10% 12%
Tend to support 287 94 91 16 38 100 81 17 38
26% 34% 23% 30% 24% 33% 21% 30% 27%
G AC * AG *
Neither support nor oppose 285 69 104 18 31 79 90 18 27
26% 25% 27% 35% 20% 26% 23% 31% 18%
E* *
Tend to oppose 198 45 72 4 38 49 69 6 35
18% 16% 18% 7% 24% 16% 18% 11% 25%
D * D *
Strongly oppose 140 17 57 5 29 29 66 7 21
13% 6% 14% 10% 18% 10% 17% 13% 15%
B B * AB AF *
Don’t know 76 9 27 3 6 9 32 3 6
7% 3% 7% 6% 4% 3% 8% 5% 4%
BF * F *
Net Support 412 134 133 22 53 137 127 22 55
37% 49% 34% 42% 34% 45% 33% 40% 39%
ACE * AG *
Net Oppose 338 62 129 9 67 78 135 13 56
30% 23% 33% 18% 43% 26% 35% 24% 39%
BD BD * ABD AF * AF
Net Diff 73 72 4 13 -14 59 -8 9 -1
7% 26% 1% 24% -9% 20% -2% 15% -1%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/] Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/) Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO1. Assuming the level would be set roughly at the amount the UK government judged to be necessary to cover basic needs, e.g. food and

clothing (but not housing costs), to what extent would you support or oppose the UK Government introducing a basic income... - if it meant both
an increase in taxes and cuts in welfare benefits spending from their current levels?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support

Tend to support

Neither support nor oppose

Tend to oppose

Strongly oppose

Don’t know

Net Support

Net Oppose

Net Diff

Overlap formulae used

Total

(A)

1111

1111

51
5%

193
17%

261
23%

283
25%

234
21%
cpPs

89
8%

244
22%
NQT

517
47%

-273
-25%

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
542 569
548 563
29 22
5% 4%
88 104
16% 19%
141 120
26% 21%
125 158
23% 28%
131 103
24% 18%
C
34 55
6% 10%
117 127
21% 23%
256 261
47% 46%
-139 -134
-25% -24%

18-24
(D)
155

137

5%

30
22%

27
20%

34
25%

30
22%

6%

37
27%

64
47%

-20%

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L,A/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L,LA/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

25-34
(E)
207

211

12
6%

32
15%

53
25%

53
25%

41
19%

20
9%

44
21%

94
45%

-24%

Age
35-44
(F)

197

196

5%

36
18%

50
25%

39
20%

45
23%

17
9%

46
23%

84
43%

-19%

45-54
(G)

215

218

3%

42
19%

45
21%

58
26%

53
24%

14
6%

48
22%

111
51%

-29%

55-75
(H)
337

349

17
5%

53
15%

86
25%

98
28%

66
19%

29
8%

70
20%

164
47%

-27%

AB
(1
295

300

14
5%

55
18%

67
22%

90
30%

54
18%

19
6%

69
23%

144
48%

-25%

Social grade
Cc1 (o]
() (K)

318 234
313 233
14 9
5% 4%
69 34
22% 15%

AL
73 51
23% 22%
66 63
21% 27%
65 56
21% 24%
26 20
8% 8%
83 43
27% 19%
AL
131 119
42% 51%
-47 -76
-15% -33%

DE
(L
264

265

14
5%

35
13%

69
26%

64
24%

59
22%

24
9%

49
18%

123
46%

-28%

Degree or qualificati qualificati

above
(M)

504

336

16
5%

73
22%
AN

69
20%

88
26%

65
19%

26
8%

90
27%
AN

152
45%

-19%

Education
Other No
on ons
(N) (0)
537 70
588 187
23 12
4% 6%
88 31
15% 17%
142 50
24% 27%
152 43
26% 23%
134 36
23% 19%
48 15
8% 8%
112 43
19% 23%
286 78
49% 42%
-175 -35
-30% -19%

Working working

(P)
698

703

36
5%

136
19%
AT

166
24%

182
26%

129
18%

54
8%

171
24%
AQT

311
44%

-140
-20%

Employment status

Not

(Q
413

408

16
4%

57
14%

95
23%

101
25%

105
26%
APS

35
9%

73
18%

206
50%

-133
-33%

Retired
(R)
159

156

4%

24
15%

44
28%

42
27%

32
21%

5%

31
20%

74
47%

-28%

Active
(s)
739

741

36
5%

142
19%
AQT

173
23%

194
26%

140
19%

56
8%

179
24%
AQT

334
45%

-155
-21%

Inactive
(T)
372

370

15
4%

51
14%

88
24%

89
24%

94
25%
APS

33
9%

66
18%

183
50%

-118
-32%
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Home

16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research

All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO1. Assuming the level would be set roughly at the amount the UK government judged to be necessary to cover basic needs, e.g. food and
clothing (but not housing costs), to what extent would you support or oppose the UK Government introducing a basic income... - if it meant
both an increase in taxes and cuts in welfare benefits spending from their current levels?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Pres of children in
household (17 or

Region Marital Status Household Size under)
Married/ Widowed/ At least No
Scotland / Northern Living as Divorced/ one child children
Total North Midlands  South London England Wales /NI Wales Scotland Ireland Married Single  Separated 1 2 3 4+ present  present
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) ()] () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q (R) (S)
Unweighted base 1111 263 284 232 153 932 179 54 96 29 597 376 138 251 437 196 227 230 881
Weighted base 1111 258 278 244 151 932 179 53 94 32 622 354 135 230 437 200 244 252 859
Strongly support 51 12 15 13 4 44 7 1 4 3 31 17 3 6 26 15 5 9 42
5% 5% 6% 5% 2% 5% 4% 1% 4% 9% 5% 5% 2% 3% 6% 8% 2% 4% 5%
Tend to support 193 38 51 36 38 163 30 5 18 7 137 45 11 22 87 50 34 43 149
17% 15% 18% 15% 25% 17% 17% 10% 19% 22% 22% 13% 8% 9% 20% 25% 14% 17% 17%
LMN ABDFH * * o ALM N ANQ
Neither support nor oppose 261 58 62 70 32 223 38 11 20 6 139 90 32 57 104 35 65 65 196
23% 23% 22% 29% 21% 24% 21% 20% 22% 20% 22% 25% 24% 25% 24% 17% 27% 26% 23%
P * * * % P
Tend to oppose 283 62 67 63 39 231 52 21 21 9 159 88 36 67 93 55 68 75 208
25% 24% 24% 26% 26% 25% 29% 40% 23% 27% 26% 25% 26% 29% 21% 27% 28% 30% 24%
o] ABCFI* * o o]
Strongly oppose 234 70 58 43 22 193 41 13 25 3 117 81 36 53 98 27 57 47 187
21% 27% 21% 18% 15% 21% 23% 25% 26% 8% 19% 23% 27% 23% 22% 13% 23% 19% 22%
p ADEF * E* o p P P
Don’t know 89 18 25 18 17 77 12 1 6 4 39 34 16 25 30 18 15 13 76
8% 7% 9% 7% 11% 8% 7% 3% 6% 13% 6% 10% 12% 11% 7% 9% 6% 5% 9%
K * * * % K
Net Support 244 50 66 50 41 207 37 6 21 10 168 62 14 28 112 65 39 53 191
22% 19% 24% 20% 27% 22% 21% 11% 23% 31% 27% 17% 11% 12% 26% 33% 16% 21% 22%
LMNQ H * * o ALM ANQ ANQ
Net Oppose 517 132 125 106 61 425 92 35 46 11 276 169 72 120 191 82 125 121 395
47% 51% 45% 44% 40% 46% 51% 66% 49% 35% 44% 48% 53% 52% 44% 41% 51% 48% 46%
ACDEFG* * o+ P
Net Diff -273 -82 -59 -57 -20 -218 -55 -29 -25 -1 -108 -107 -58 -92 -78 -16 -86 -69 -204
-25% -32% -21% -23% -13% -23% -31% -54% -26% -4% -17% -30% -43% -40% -18% -8% -35% -27% -24%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J,A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J,A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO1. Assuming the level would be set roughly at the amount the UK government judged to be necessary to cover basic needs, e.g. food and
clothing (but not housing costs), to what extent would you support or oppose the UK Government introducing a basic income... - if it meant
both an increase in taxes and cuts in welfare benefits spending from their current levels?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Support / oppose
State benefits / allowances Basic Income in
Annual household income received general
Tax credits
/
UPTO  £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not Universal
Total £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ to say Any Credit None Support  Oppose
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n () (K)
Unweighted base 1111 284 296 250 142 139 269 119 785 540 301
Weighted base 1111 280 325 236 135 134 289 133 762 543 285
Strongly support 51 7 19 11 9 5 5 3 41 45 7
5% 3% 6% 5% 7% 3% 2% 2% 5% 8% 2%
GK * G AK
Tend to support 193 33 56 51 32 21 36 24 152 159 17
17% 12% 17% 22% 23% 16% 12% 18% 20% 29% 6%
BGK B B G* AG AK
Neither support nor oppose 261 66 72 61 30 32 65 23 180 116 38
23% 23% 22% 26% 22% 24% 22% 17% 24% 21% 13%
K * K
Tend to oppose 283 70 93 57 36 26 78 45 191 121 96
25% 25% 29% 24% 27% 20% 27% 34% 25% 22% 34%
J * AJ
Strongly oppose 234 75 62 43 23 31 85 31 143 69 116
21% 27% 19% 18% 17% 23% 29% 24% 19% 13% 41%
1y AD Al * AJ
Don’t know 89 30 23 12 5 19 21 7 56 32 11
8% 11% 7% 5% 1% 14% 7% 5% 7% 6% 1%
JK DE ACDE *
Net Support 244 40 75 62 41 26 41 27 192 204 24
22% 14% 23% 26% 30% 19% 14% 20% 25% 38% 8%
BGK B B AB G* AG AK
Net Oppose 517 144 155 101 59 58 163 76 334 191 212
47% 52% 48% 43% 44% 43% 56% 57% 44% 35% 74%
1) Al Al* AJ
Net Diff -273 -104 -80 -38 -18 -32 -122 -49 -141 13 -189
-25% -37% -25% -16% -14% -24% -42% -37% -19% 2% -66%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO1. Assuming the level would be set roughly at the amount the UK government judged to be necessary to cover basic needs, e.g. food and
clothing (but not housing costs), to what extent would you support or oppose the UK Government introducing a basic income... - if it meant both an
increase in taxes and cuts in welfare benefits spending from their current levels?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention 2017 Election Vote
Conservati Conservati
Total ve Labour Lib Dem Other ve Labour Lib Dem Other
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n
Unweighted base 1111 273 408 64 152 306 394 66 138
Weighted base 1111 274 394 53 156 303 384 56 144
Strongly support 51 10 21 4 8 14 25 2 6
5% 4% 5% 7% 5% 4% 6% 4% 1%
Tend to support 193 47 81 14 28 54 72 15 25
17% 17% 21% 26% 18% 18% 19% 26% 17%
Neither support nor oppose 261 75 88 9 30 73 83 9 34
23% 27% 22% 17% 19% 24% 22% 17% 23%
Tend to oppose 283 76 91 13 45 79 90 14 40
25% 28% 23% 24% 29% 26% 23% 25% 28%
Strongly oppose 234 57 82 11 33 72 84 13 27
21% 21% 21% 20% 21% 24% 22% 24% 19%
Don’t know 89 10 29 3 11 12 30 2 13
8% 4% 7% 7% 7% 4% 8% 4% 9%
BF * *
Net Support 244 57 103 18 36 68 97 17 30
22% 21% 26% 33% 23% 22% 25% 30% 21%
A * *
Net Oppose 517 132 173 23 78 151 174 27 67
47% 48% 44% 43% 50% 50% 45% 49% 47%
Net Diff -273 -75 -71 -5 -42 -83 -77 -11 -37
-25% -27% -18% -10% -27% -27% -20% -19% -26%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/] Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/) Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO2A. Regardless of whether you support or oppose the UK Government introducing a basic income, which of the following, if any, would be

your most preferred way of mainly funding a basic income, if it was introduced?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Mainly funding it by increasing taxes on wealth (i.e.
through taxes on the value of people’s assets,
property, investments and savings)

Mainly funding it by cutting existing welfare benefits

Mainly funding it by raising income tax

Other (please specify)

None of these

Don’t know

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)

1111

1111

379
34%

311
28%
LoQr

135
12%

39
3%

97
9%
PS

151
14%
IMPS

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
542 569
548 563
179 199
33% 35%
155 156
28% 28%
72 63
13% 11%
22 16
4% 3%
45 52
8% 9%
74 76
14% 14%

18-24
(D)
155

137

42
31%

48
35%

14
10%

4%

15
11%

13
9%

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L,LA/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L,A/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

25-34
(E)
207

211

77
37%

54
26%

18
9%

3%

22
10%

32
15%

Age
35-44
(F)

197

196

70
36%

59
30%

15
7%

10
5%

10
5%

32
17%

45-54
Q)
215

218

84
39%

60
27%

25
11%

2%

18
8%

26
12%

55-75
(H)

337

349

105
30%

89
26%

63
18%
AEF

12
4%

31
9%

48
14%

AB
U]

295

300

83
28%

108
36%
AKL

50
17%

2%

27
9%

28
9%

Social grade
c1 Cc2
() (K)

318 234
313 233
108 88
34% 38%
I
102 60
33% 26%
AL L
29 23
9% 10%
16 3
5% 1%

IK
20 23
6% 10%
37 36

12% 15%

DE
(L)

264

265

100
38%

41
15%

33
12%

14
5%

26
10%

50
19%
All

Degree or qualificati qualificati

above
(M)

504

336

111
33%

107
32%
AO

48
14%

15
4%

24
7%

31
9%

Education
Other No
on ons
(N) (0)
537 70
588 187
188 80
32% 43%
178 26
30% 14%
O *
65 22
11% 12%
19 5
3% 3%
50 23
9% 12%
89 31
15% 16%
M *

Working
(P)
698

703

228
33%

238
34%
AQST

80
11%

30
4%

51
7%

75
11%

Employment status

Not
working

(Q)

413

408

150
37%

73
18%

55
13%

2%

46
11%
PS

76
19%
APS

Retired
(R)

159

156

44
28%

39
25%
Qr

29
19%
APS

2%

16
10%

26
16%

Active
(S)

739

741

246
33%

242
33%
AQT

84
11%

30
4%

54
7%

84
11%

Inactive
(T)

372

370

132
36%

69
19%

50
14%

2%

43
12%
PS

67
18%
APS

18



16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO2A. Regardless of whether you support or oppose the UK Government introducing a basic income, which of the following, if any, would be
your most preferred way of mainly funding a basic income, if it was introduced?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Pres of children in
household (17 or

Region Marital Status Household Size under)
Married/ Widowed/ At least No
Scotland / Northern Living as Divorced/ one child children
Total North Midlands South London England Wales /NI Wales Scotland Ireland Married Single  Separated 1 2 3 4+ present present
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q (R) (s)
Unweighted base 1111 263 284 232 153 932 179 54 96 29 597 376 138 251 437 196 227 230 881
Weighted base 1111 258 278 244 151 932 179 53 94 32 622 354 135 230 437 200 244 252 859
Mainly funding it by increasing taxes on wealth (i.e.
through taxes on the value of people’s assets,
property, investments and savings) 379 97 98 78 38 311 68 22 39 6 207 124 48 89 126 69 94 103 276
34% 38% 35% 32% 25% 33% 38% 41% 42% 20% 33% 35% 35% 39% 29% 35% 38% 41% 32%
EOS E E E * E* o o] o] AS
Mainly funding it by cutting existing welfare benefits 311 60 84 74 42 260 51 13 25 12 191 90 29 51 138 56 66 76 234
28% 23% 30% 30% 28% 28% 28% 25% 27% 38% 31% 25% 22% 22% 32% 28% 27% 30% 27%
N * * *k N
Mainly funding it by raising income tax 135 31 27 29 28 115 20 7 7 7 80 40 14 28 59 29 18 23 112
12% 12% 10% 12% 18% 12% 11% 13% 7% 21% 13% 11% 11% 12% 14% 15% 7% 9% 13%
Q ACFI * * %%k Q Q
Other (please specify) 39 10 13 8 4 34 5 1 3 - 18 13 8 11 13 8 7 5 34
3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% - 3% 4% 6% 5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4%
* * *%
None of these 97 28 25 21 11 86 12 2 6 4 51 33 13 16 41 17 23 19 78
9% 11% 9% 9% 7% 9% 7% 1% 7% 11% 8% 9% 10% 7% 9% 9% 10% 7% 9%
Don’t know 151 32 32 35 28 126 24 8 13 3 74 54 23 35 60 20 36 26 124
14% 12% 12% 14% 18% 14% 14% 15% 14% 11% 12% 15% 17% 15% 14% 10% 15% 10% 14%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J,A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/),A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO2A. Regardless of whether you support or oppose the UK Government introducing a basic income, which of the following, if any, would be
your most preferred way of mainly funding a basic income, if it was introduced?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Support / oppose
State benefits / allowances Basic Income in
Annual household income received general
Tax credits
UPTO £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not / Universal
Total £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ to say Any Credit None Support  Oppose
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) ()] () (K)
Unweighted base 1111 284 296 250 142 139 269 119 785 540 301
Weighted base 1111 280 325 236 135 134 289 133 762 543 285
Mainly funding it by increasing taxes on wealth (i.e.
through taxes on the value of people’s assets,
property, investments and savings) 379 111 127 66 42 33 144 62 223 217 79
34% 40% 39% 28% 31% 24% 50% 46% 29% 40% 28%
DFIK ADF DF Al Al* AK
Mainly funding it by cutting existing welfare benefits 311 48 85 88 58 32 33 25 272 154 105
28% 17% 26% 37% 43% 24% 11% 18% 36% 28% 37%
BGH B ABCF ABCF G* AGH Al
Mainly funding it by raising income tax 135 37 38 31 16 13 37 21 91 92 18
12% 13% 12% 13% 12% 9% 13% 16% 12% 17% 6%
K * AK
Other (please specify) 39 10 11 9 2 7 11 5 27 20 13
3% 4% 3% 4% 1% 5% 4% 3% 1% 4% 5%
*
None of these 97 21 24 27 9 17 17 7 67 17 44
9% 8% 7% 11% 6% 12% 6% 6% 9% 3% 15%
J * AJ
Don’t know 151 52 41 15 10 33 46 14 81 43 25
14% 19% 12% 7% 7% 25% 16% 10% 11% 8% 9%
DEIK ADE D ACDE HI *

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO2A. Regardless of whether you support or oppose the UK Government introducing a basic income, which of the following, if any, would be
your most preferred way of mainly funding a basic income, if it was introduced?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention 2017 Election Vote
Conservati Conservati
Total ve Labour Lib Dem Other ve Labour Lib Dem Other
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) ()]
Unweighted base 1111 273 408 64 152 306 394 66 138
Weighted base 1111 274 394 53 156 303 384 56 144
Mainly funding it by increasing taxes on wealth (i.e.
through taxes on the value of people’s assets,
property, investments and savings) 379 58 193 15 63 67 181 21 55
34% 21% 49% 28% 41% 22% 47% 37% 38%
BF ABD * B AF F* F
Mainly funding it by cutting existing welfare
benefits 311 131 55 19 38 129 58 18 36
28% 48% 14% 36% 24% 43% 15% 33% 25%
CG ACE c* C AGI G* G
Mainly funding it by raising income tax 135 26 65 7 20 33 62 7 18
12% 10% 17% 12% 13% 11% 16% 13% 13%
AB * A *
Other (please specify) 39 8 14 2 7 8 17 2 7
3% 3% 1% 1% 5% 3% 1% 1% 5%
None of these 97 25 21 5 9 36 26 3 8
9% 9% 5% 9% 6% 12% 7% 5% 6%
C * G *
Don’t know 151 26 44 6 18 30 39 5 19
14% 9% 11% 11% 11% 10% 10% 9% 14%
BG * *

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/] Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/] Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UB02B. To what extent would you support or oppose a basic income scheme that was - Summary

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

UBO02B. To what extent would you support or oppose a basic income scheme that was
Only paid to young people (those aged 18-24)

Only paid to those who are in work, in training, who are in work, in full time education or in
doing voluntary work or pensioners? Only paid to those on low incomes? training?
(A) (B) ()
Unweighted base 1111 1111 1111
Weighted base 1111 1111 1111
Strongly support 132 144 85
12% 13% 8%
C C
Tend to support 441 486 303
40% 44% 27%
C AC
Neither support nor oppose 262 233 287
24% 21% 26%
B
Tend to oppose 137 128 257
12% 11% 23%
AB
Strongly oppose 66 65 109
6% 6% 10%
AB
Don’t know 73 55 71
7% 5% 6%
B B
Net Support 573 630 387
52% 57% 35%
C AC
Net Oppose 203 192 366
18% 17% 33%
AB
Net Diff 370 438 21
33% 39% 2%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



voluntary work or pensioners?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support

Tend to support

Neither support nor oppose

Tend to oppose

Strongly oppose

Don’t know

Net Support

Net Oppose

Net Diff

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)
1111

1111

132
12%

441
40%

262
24%
cm

137
12%

66
6%

73
7%

573
52%

203
18%
cL

370
33%

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
542 569
548 563
53 79
10% 14%
200 241
37% 43%
145 117
26% 21%
C
69 69
13% 12%
48 17
9% 3%
AC
32 41
6% 7%
254 319
46% 57%
AB
117 86
21% 15%
AC
137 233
25% 41%

18-24
(D)
155

137

20
15%

46
33%

35
25%

25
18%
AE

5%

3%

66
48%

32
24%

33
24%

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L,A/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L,LA/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

25-34

(E)
207

211

26
12%

83
39%

43
21%

21
10%

14
7%

23
11%
ADH

108
52%

35
17%

73
35%

16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017

University of Bath - Basic Income Research

All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom
UBO02B. To what extent would you support or oppose a basic income scheme that was - Only paid to those who are in work, in training, doing

Age

35-44

(F)
197

196

19
10%

82
42%

48
24%

22
11%

13
7%

12
6%

102
52%

35
18%

67
34%

45-54
(G)

215

218

35
16%

79
36%

53
24%

23
11%

14
6%

14
6%

114
52%

37
17%

77
35%

55-75
(H)
337

349

32
9%

151
43%

83
24%

46
13%

17
5%

20
6%

183
52%

63
18%

120
34%

AB
(1
295

300

32
11%

142
47%
AKL

52
17%

39
13%

18
6%

17
6%

175
58%
AKL

57
19%

118
39%

Social grade
Cc1 (o]
() (K)

318 234
313 233
37 24
12% 10%
131 86
42% 37%

L

73 55
23% 23%
37 35
12% 15%
19 19
6% 8%
16 13
5% 6%
167 110
54% 47%
56 55
18% 23%

L
111 55
36% 24%

DE
(L
264

265

38
15%

82
31%

82
31%
Al

26
10%

4%

27
10%
Al

121
46%

35
13%

85
32%

Education
Other No
Degree or qualificati qualificati

above on ons
(M) (N) (0)
504 537 70
336 588 187
38 75 19
11% 13% 10%
135 246 60
40% 42% 32%
69 130 62
21% 22% 33%
MN*

51 60 26
15% 10% 14%
AN *
19 44 3
6% 7% 2%
A *

24 33 16
7% 6% 9%
173 321 79
51% 55% 42%
A *

70 104 29
21% 18% 16%
A *
103 217 50
31% 37% 27%

Working working

(P)
698

703

89
13%

287
41%

166
24%

80
11%

42
6%

39
6%

375
53%

123
17%

253
36%

Employment status

Not

(Q
413

408

43
11%

154
38%

96
24%
RT

57
14%

23
6%

34
8%

197
48%

80
20%

117
29%

Retired

(R)
159

156

17
11%

77
49%
AQT

27
17%

22
14%

3%

6%

93
60%
Qr

27
17%

66
43%

Active
(s)
739

741

91
12%

296
40%

182
25%

85
11%

46
6%

41
5%

387
52%

131
18%

257
35%

Inactive
(T)
372

370

41
11%

145
39%

80
22%

52
14%

19
5%

33
9%

185
50%

72
19%

113
31%

23
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16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO02B. To what extent would you support or oppose a basic income scheme that was - Only paid to those who are in work, in training, doing
voluntary work or pensioners?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Region
Scotland / Northern
Total North Midlands  South London England Wales/NI Wales Scotland Ireland
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n ()
Unweighted base 1111 263 284 232 153 932 179 54 96 29
Weighted base 1111 258 278 244 151 932 179 53 94 32
Strongly support 132 35 24 34 17 109 22 8 9 4
12% 14% 9% 14% 11% 12% 12% 16% 10% 14%
Tend to support 441 93 127 97 60 377 64 19 29 16
40% 36% 46% 40% 40% 41% 35% 37% 30% 48%
L ABI * * * ¥
Neither support nor oppose 262 61 59 56 38 214 48 17 26 5
24% 24% 21% 23% 25% 23% 27% 31% 28% 15%
* * * %
Tend to oppose 137 39 33 29 12 113 24 5 14 5
12% 15% 12% 12% 8% 12% 13% 9% 15% 16%
Strongly oppose 66 17 19 17 4 56 9 1 9 -
6% 6% 7% 7% 3% 6% 5% 1% 9% -
* EG* *%
Don’t know 73 13 16 11 20 61 12 3 7 2
7% 5% 6% 5% 13% 7% 7% 6% 8% 7%
K ABCDF * * Hox
Net Support 573 128 151 131 77 487 86 28 38 20
52% 50% 54% 54% 51% 52% 48% 53% 41% 62%
”_ | | * * * %
Net Oppose 203 55 52 46 16 170 33 6 22 5
18% 21% 19% 19% 11% 18% 19% 10% 24% 16%
Net Diff 370 73 99 85 60 317 53 22 16 15
33% 28% 36% 35% 40% 34% 29% 42% 17% 45%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J,A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J,A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Married/
Living as
Married

(K)

597

622

72
12%

271
43%
AL

140
23%

74
12%

38
6%

26
4%

343
55%
AL

113
18%

230
37%

Marital Status

Widowed/
Divorced/
Single  Separated

(L) (M)

376 138
354 135
48 12
13% 9%
117 53
33% 39%
93 29
26% 21%
43 20
12% 15%
22 5
6% 4%
31 17
9% 12%
K AK
165 65
47% 48%
65 25
18% 18%
100 40
28% 30%

(N)

251

230

20
9%

87
38%

55
24%

32
14%

15
6%

21
9%

108
47%

47
20%

61
27%

Household Size

2 3
(0) (P)
437 196
437 200

53 24
12% 12%
185 80
42% 40%

97 48
22% 24%

50 28
11% 14%

28 7
6% 3%

24 12
6% 6%
238 104
54% 52%

78 35
18% 18%
160 69
37% 35%

4+
(@

227

244

34
14%

89
36%

62
25%

27
11%

16
7%

16
7%

123
50%

43
18%

80
33%

Pres of children in
household (17 or

under)
At least No
one child children
present  present
(R) (S)
230 881
252 859
39 93
15% 11%
101 340
40% 40%
54 208
21% 24%
35 102
14% 12%
13 52
5% 6%
10 63
4% 7%
139 434
55% 51%
49 154
19% 18%
90 279
36% 33%

24
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16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO02B. To what extent would you support or oppose a basic income scheme that was - Only paid to those who are in work, in training, doing
voluntary work or pensioners?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Support / oppose
State benefits / allowances Basic Income in
Annual household income received general
Tax credits
/
UPTO  £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not Universal
Total £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ to say Any Credit None Support  Oppose
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n () (K)
Unweighted base 1111 284 296 250 142 139 269 119 785 540 301
Weighted base 1111 280 325 236 135 134 289 133 762 543 285
Strongly support 132 30 38 28 28 8 29 14 93 82 31
12% 11% 12% 12% 21% 6% 10% 11% 12% 15% 11%
F ABCDF * A
Tend to support 441 92 130 101 58 59 91 49 337 238 119
40% 33% 40% 43% 43% 44% 32% 37% 44% 44% 42%
BG B B * AG A
Neither support nor oppose 262 71 80 58 22 32 81 32 158 122 49
24% 25% 25% 24% 16% 24% 28% 24% 21% 22% 17%
IK I *
Tend to oppose 137 36 44 31 12 14 42 19 91 63 45
12% 13% 13% 13% 9% 10% 14% 15% 12% 12% 16%
Strongly oppose 66 23 18 10 9 5 20 5 44 29 29
6% 8% 5% 4% 7% 4% 7% 4% 6% 5% 10%
* AJ
Don’t know 73 28 16 8 5 16 25 13 39 10 12
7% 10% 5% 3% 1% 12% 9% 10% 5% 2% 1%
Dl ACD ACDE *
Net Support 573 122 168 129 86 67 120 64 430 320 150
52% 44% 52% 55% 64% 50% 42% 48% 56% 59% 53%
BG B ABCF * AG A
Net Oppose 203 59 61 42 22 19 62 24 135 92 74
18% 21% 19% 18% 16% 14% 21% 18% 18% 17% 26%
* AJ
Net Diff 370 63 107 88 65 48 59 39 296 228 76
33% 23% 33% 37% 48% 36% 20% 30% 39% 42% 27%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO02B. To what extent would you support or oppose a basic income scheme that was - Only paid to those who are in work, in training, doing
voluntary work or pensioners?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention 2017 Election Vote
Conservati Conservati
Total ve Labour Lib Dem Other ve Labour Lib Dem Other
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n
Unweighted base 1111 273 408 64 152 306 394 66 138
Weighted base 1111 274 394 53 156 303 384 56 144
Strongly support 132 33 56 6 18 41 51 11 17
12% 12% 14% 11% 12% 13% 13% 20% 12%
Tend to support 441 141 144 22 55 149 132 16 47
40% 52% 37% 40% 35% 49% 34% 30% 33%
G ACE * AGHI *
Neither support nor oppose 262 48 96 16 41 58 96 12 37
24% 18% 24% 29% 26% 19% 25% 22% 26%
B * *
Tend to oppose 137 26 60 4 23 28 58 7 21
12% 10% 15% 7% 15% 9% 15% 13% 15%
* F *
Strongly oppose 66 15 21 3 10 19 23 4 9
6% 6% 5% 6% 7% 6% 6% 7% 6%
Don’t know 73 10 17 3 8 9 23 5 13
7% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 6% 9% 9%
BCF * F* F
Net Support 573 174 200 27 73 190 183 27 64
52% 64% 51% 51% 47% 63% 48% 49% 44%
ACE * AGI *
Net Oppose 203 42 81 7 33 47 81 11 30
18% 15% 20% 14% 21% 15% 21% 19% 21%
Net Diff 370 133 120 20 40 143 102 17 34
33% 48% 30% 38% 25% 47% 27% 30% 24%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/] Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/) Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



UBO02B. To what extent would you support or oppose a basic income scheme that was - Only paid to those on low incomes?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support

Tend to support

Neither support nor oppose

Tend to oppose

Strongly oppose

Don’t know

Net Support

Net Oppose

Net Diff

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)
1111

1111

144
13%
EIMPS

486
44%

233
21%

128
11%
Qr

65
6%

55
5%

630
57%
MPS

192
17%

438
39%

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
542 569
548 563
75 69
14% 12%
242 244
44% 43%
118 115
21% 20%
55 72
10% 13%
38 27
7% 5%
20 35
4% 6%
317 313
58% 56%
93 99
17% 18%
224 214
41% 38%

18-24
(D)
155

137

26
19%
AEH

53
39%

29
21%

19
14%

5%

1%

79
58%

27
19%

52
38%

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L,A/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L,LA/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

25-34
(E)

207

211

15
7%

91
43%

44
21%

31
15%

16
8%

14
7%

106
50%

46
22%

60
28%

16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017

University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

Age

35-44

(F)
197

196

25
13%

75
38%

54
28%
AGH

22
11%

4%

12
6%

100
51%

30
15%

70
36%

45-54

(G)
215

218

45
21%
AEH

90
41%

40
18%

21
9%

11
5%

11
5%

135
62%
EF

31
14%

104
48%

55-75

(H)
337

349

33
9%

177
51%
ADF

66
19%

36
10%

23
7%

15
4%

210
60%

58
17%

152
43%

AB
(1
295

300

31
10%

146
49%
KL

56
19%

44
15%

15
5%

3%

177
59%

59
20%

118
39%

Social grade
Cc1 (o]
() (K)

318 234
313 233
29 33
9% 14%
148 89
47% 38%
68 55
22% 23%
32 30
10% 13%
22 13
7% 6%
13 13
4% 6%
178 122
57% 53%
54 43
17% 18%

124 80
39% 34%

DE
(L
264

265

51
19%
Al

103
39%

54
20%

21
8%

15
6%

21
8%
Al

154
58%

37
14%

117
44%

Degree or qualificati qualificati

above
(M)

504

336

35
10%

142
42%

67
20%

51
15%
AN

24
7%

17
5%

177
53%

75
22%
ANO

102
30%

Education
Other No
on ons
(N) (0)
537 70
588 187
69 40
12% 21%
AMN*
261 83
44% 45%
135 32
23% 17%
63 14
11% 8%
34 6
6% 3%
26 12
4% 6%
331 123
56% 66%
M*
97 21
16% 11%
234 102
40% 55%

Working working

(P)
698

703

77
11%

297
42%

162
23%
AT

95
13%
AQT

39
6%

32
5%

374
53%

134
19%

240
34%

Employment status

Not

(Q
413

408

67
16%
APRS

189
46%

71
17%

33
8%

26
6%

23
6%

256
63%
APS

58
14%

198
48%

Retired
(R)
159

156

13
8%

84
54%
APQST

29
19%

14
9%

11
7%

3%

97
62%

25
16%

72
46%

Active
(s)
739

741

83
11%

313
42%

171
23%
AQT

99
13%
AQT

42
6%

32
4%

396
53%

141
19%

255
34%

Inactive
(T)
372

370

61
16%
APRS

173
47%

62
17%

29
8%

23
6%

23
6%

234
63%
APS

52
14%

183
49%

27



Home

UBO02B. To what extent would you support or oppose a basic income scheme that was - Only paid to those on low incomes?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support

Tend to support

Neither support nor oppose

Tend to oppose

Strongly oppose

Don’t know

Net Support

Net Oppose

Net Diff

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)

1111

1111

144
13%

486
44%

233
21%

128
11%

65
6%

55
5%
KR

630
57%

192
17%

438
39%

North
(B)
263

258

31
12%

114
44%

51
20%

30
11%

22
9%

10
4%

145
56%

52
20%

93
36%

Midlands
(9]
284

278

27
10%

121
43%

68
24%

26
9%

18
7%

19
7%

148
53%

44
16%

104
37%

South
(D)
232

244

32
13%

111
45%

56
23%

26
11%

12
5%

3%

143
59%

39
16%

104
43%

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J,A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J,A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

London
(E)
153

151

19
12%

69
45%

24
16%

23
15%

4%

12
8%

87
58%

29
19%

58
39%

16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

Region

(F)
932

932

108
12%

415
45%

199
21%

104
11%

59
6%

47
5%

523
56%

163
17%

360
39%

Scotland /
England Wales / NI

(6)

179

179

36
20%
ABCF

72
40%

34
19%

23
13%

4%

5%

107
60%

30
16%

78
43%

Wales
(H)
54

53

17%

23
43%

32
60%

17%

23
43%

Marital Status

Married/ Widowed/
Northern Living as Divorced/
Scotland Ireland Married Single  Separated

U] 0) (K) (L) (M)

96 29 597 376 138
94 32 622 354 135
24 2 74 56 13
26% 7% 12% 16% 10%
ABCDEF* *x
27 22 278 145 64
29% 67% 45% 41% 47%
22 3 123 81 30
23% 8% 20% 23% 22%
* * %

9 6 83 35 9
10% 17% 13% 10% 7%
6 - 44 16 5
6% - 7% 4% 4%

* * %

6 - 21 21 14
6% - 3% 6% 10%
* ok AK
51 24 352 201 77
55% 75% 57% 57% 57%

* *%

15 6 127 51 15
16% 17% 20% 14% 11%

* ok ALM

37 19 225 150 63
39% 58% 36% 42% 46%

(N)
251

230

32
14%

100
43%

48
21%

24
10%

10
4%

17
7%

132
57%

33
15%

99
43%

Household Size

2 3
(0) (P)
437 196
437 200

57 23
13% 12%
188 96
43% 48%

86 41
20% 20%

54 21
12% 11%

28 14
6% 7%

23 5
5% 2%
246 119
56% 60%

82 36
19% 18%
163 83
37% 42%

4+
(@

227

244

31
13%

102
42%

58
24%

28
12%

13
5%

11
4%

134
55%

41
17%

92
38%

Pres of children in
household (17 or

under)
At least No
one child children
present  present

(R) (S)
230 881
252 859
26 118
10% 14%
113 374
45% 44%
53 180
21% 21%

38 90
15% 10%

17 48
7% 6%

5 50
2% 6%

AR

139 491
55% 57%
55 138
22% 16%
84 354
33% 41%

28



Home

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support

Tend to support

Neither support nor oppose

Tend to oppose

Strongly oppose

Don’t know

Net Support

Net Oppose

Net Diff

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)

1111

1111

144
13%
CIK

486
44%

233
21%
Gl

128
11%

65
6%

55
5%
CDUK

630
57%

192
17%

438
39%
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All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO02B. To what extent would you support or oppose a basic income scheme that was - Only paid to those on low incomes?

UP TO
£19,999

(8)
284

280

59
21%
ACDF

106
38%

52
19%

26
9%

15
5%

22
8%
ACD

164
59%

41
15%

123
44%

Annual household income

£20,000-
£34,999

(€)
296

325

30
9%

160
49%
AB

70
21%

39
12%

18
6%

3%

190
59%

56
17%

134
41%

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

£35,000 -
£54,999

(D)
250

236

23
10%

100
43%

52
22%

39
16%
AB

17
7%

2%

124
52%

56
24%
ABF

68
29%

Prefer not
£55,000+ to say

(E) (F)

142 139
135 134
17 15
13% 11%
62 58
46% 43%
30 28
22% 21%
13 11
10% 8%
8 7
6% 5%
5 16
3% 12%

ACDE
79 73
59% 54%
21 18
16% 13%
58 55
43% 41%

State benefits / allowances

Any
(G)

269

289

62
22%
Al

126
44%

46
16%

26
9%

13
4%

15
5%

189
65%
Al

38
13%

150
52%

received

Tax credits

/

Universal
Credit

(H)
119

133

21
16%

60
45%

21
16%

80
60%

25
19%

56
42%

None
()]
785

762

74
10%

338
44%

168
22%

99
13%

50
7%

31
4%

413
54%

150
20%
AG

263
35%

Support / oppose
Basic Income in
general
Support  Oppose
() (K)
540 301
543 285
96 21
18% 7%

AK
270 113
50% 39%
AK
91 61
17% 21%
54 47
10% 16%
AJ
23 36
4% 13%
AJ
8 8
2% 3%
366 134
68% 47%
AK
77 83
14% 29%
AJ
289 51
53% 18%

29



16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO02B. To what extent would you support or oppose a basic income scheme that was - Only paid to those on low incomes?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention 2017 Election Vote
Conservati Conservati
Total ve Labour Lib Dem Other ve Labour Lib Dem Other
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n
Unweighted base 1111 273 408 64 152 306 394 66 138
Weighted base 1111 274 394 53 156 303 384 56 144
Strongly support 144 8 80 5 35 18 69 12 27
13% 3% 20% 10% 22% 6% 18% 22% 19%
BF AB B* AB AF F* AF
Tend to support 486 145 165 22 61 155 162 16 59
44% 53% 42% 41% 39% 51% 42% 29% 41%
H ACE * AGH *
Neither support nor oppose 233 56 83 15 25 59 83 12 23
21% 20% 21% 28% 16% 19% 22% 22% 16%
Tend to oppose 128 28 43 8 25 35 39 10 21
11% 10% 11% 16% 16% 11% 10% 19% 15%
Strongly oppose 65 29 12 2 5 32 14 2 4
6% 11% 3% 3% 3% 10% 4% 4% 3%
CG ACE * AGI *
Don’t know 55 8 10 1 5 5 17 3 8
5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 5% 6%
CF * * F
Net Support 630 153 245 27 96 173 231 28 87
57% 56% 62% 51% 62% 57% 60% 50% 60%
A * *
Net Oppose 192 57 55 10 30 66 53 12 25
17% 21% 14% 19% 19% 22% 14% 22% 18%
G C * AG *
Net Diff 438 96 190 17 67 107 178 16 61
39% 35% 48% 32% 43% 35% 46% 28% 43%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/] Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/) Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UB02B. To what extent would you support or oppose a basic income scheme that was - Only paid to young people (those aged 18-24) who are in
work, in full time education or in training?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB C1 c2 DE
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n () (K) (L)
Unweighted base 1111 542 569 155 207 197 215 337 295 318 234 264
Weighted base 1111 548 563 137 211 196 218 349 300 313 233 265
Strongly support 85 39 46 27 8 15 19 16 23 27 17 17
8% 7% 8% 20% 4% 8% 9% 5% 8% 9% 7% 7%
EHPS AEFGH
Tend to support 303 147 156 42 47 46 76 92 100 75 57 71
27% 27% 28% 30% 22% 23% 35% 26% 33% 24% 25% 27%
0 AEF AJ
Neither support nor oppose 287 137 149 26 61 54 41 104 61 94 53 78
26% 25% 27% 19% 29% 28% 19% 30% 20% 30% 23% 30%
GIM G DG I I
Tend to oppose 257 126 132 29 52 49 45 82 70 63 62 61
23% 23% 23% 21% 25% 25% 21% 23% 23% 20% 27% 23%
N
Strongly oppose 109 76 33 7 21 21 27 33 31 32 28 17
10% 14% 6% 5% 10% 11% 12% 9% 10% 10% 12% 6%
C AC
Don’t know 71 23 48 6 20 11 11 23 16 20 15 20
6% 4% 8% 4% 9% 6% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 8%
B AB
Net Support 387 186 201 69 55 61 95 108 123 103 74 88
35% 34% 36% 50% 26% 31% 43% 31% 41% 33% 32% 33%
E AEFH AEFH A
Net Oppose 366 201 165 36 74 70 72 114 101 96 91 78
33% 37% 29% 26% 35% 36% 33% 33% 34% 31% 39% 30%
CN AC
Net Diff 21 -15 36 33 -19 -10 23 -6 22 7 -17 10
2% -3% 6% 24% -9% -5% 10% -2% 7% 2% -7% 4%

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L,A/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L,LA/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Education
Other No
Degree or qualificati qualificati

above on ons
(M) (N) (0)
504 537 70
336 588 187
25 39 20
8% 7% 11%
95 177 31
28% 30% 17%
o] AO *
74 157 56
22% 27% 30%
82 117 58
24% 20% 31%
N*

38 61 10
11% 10% 5%
22 38 11
6% 7% 6%
120 216 51
36% 37% 27%
120 177 68
36% 30% 37%
A *
* 39 -17

*

7%

-9%

Working working

(P)
698

703

44
6%

200
28%

183
26%

160
23%

68
10%

47
7%

244
35%

229
33%

15
2%

Employment status

Not

(Q
413

408

41
10%

103
25%

104
25%

97
24%

40
10%

24
6%

144
35%

138
34%

1%

Retired

(R)
159

156

12
8%

42
27%

41
26%

40
26%

14
9%

5%

54
35%

54
34%

*

Active

()

739

741

44
6%

215
29%

194
26%

167
23%

73
10%

47
6%

260
35%

240
32%

20
3%

Inactive
(T)
372

370

40
11%
APS

88
24%

93
25%

91
24%

35
10%

24
6%

128
34%

126
34%

31



Home

16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research

All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO02B. To what extent would you support or oppose a basic income scheme that was - Only paid to young people (those aged 18-24) who are
in work, in full time education or in training?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Scotland /
Total North Midlands  South London England Wales /NI Wales Scotland
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n
Unweighted base 1111 263 284 232 153 932 179 54 96
Weighted base 1111 258 278 244 151 932 179 53 94
Strongly support 85 27 23 18 4 72 13 4 8
8% 10% 8% 7% 3% 8% 7% 7% 9%
E E E * *
Tend to support 303 73 78 50 41 242 61 24 22
27% 28% 28% 20% 27% 26% 34% 46% 23%
D D DI ABCDEFI* *
Neither support nor oppose 287 65 72 76 40 253 34 8 21
26% 25% 26% 31% 26% 27% 19% 14% 22%
G GH AG * *
Tend to oppose 257 57 57 62 39 215 43 10 23
23% 22% 21% 25% 25% 23% 24% 19% 24%
Strongly oppose 109 25 28 24 12 89 20 5 13
10% 10% 10% 10% 8% 10% 11% 10% 14%
Don’t know 71 12 19 15 16 61 9 2 7
6% 5% 7% 6% 11% 7% 5% 1% 8%
K B * *
Net Support 387 100 102 67 45 314 73 28 30
35% 39% 37% 28% 30% 34% 41% 53% 32%
D D D DI ADEFI* *
Net Oppose 366 81 85 86 50 303 63 15 36
33% 32% 31% 35% 33% 33% 35% 29% 38%
Net Diff 21 18 16 -19 -5 11 10 13 -5
2% 7% 6% -8% -3% 1% 6% 24% -6%

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J,A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J,A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Region

Northern
Ireland

V)
29

32

2%

* ¥

14
45%

* ¥

16%

10
31%

% ¥

5%

* %

* %

15
47%

*%

12
36%

% ¥

11%

Married/
Living as
Married

(K)

597

622

48
8%

172
28%

159
25%

152
24%

61
10%

29
5%

220
35%

214
34%

1%

Marital Status

Single

(L)

376

354

32
9%

92
26%

94
27%

75
21%

31
9%

30
8%

124
35%

106
30%

18
5%

Widowed/
Divorced/
Separated

(M)

138

135

3%

39
29%

34
25%

30
22%

17
12%

12
9%

43
32%

46
34%

-3%

(N)
251

230

13
6%

62
27%

61
26%

50
22%

23
10%

22
9%

74
32%

73
32%

1%

Household Size

(0)

437

437

36
8%

106
24%

112
26%

103
23%

51
12%

29
7%

142
32%

154
35%

-12
-3%

(P)

196

200

19
9%

64
32%

53
27%

41
21%

13
6%

10
5%

83
42%

54
27%

29
15%

4+
(@
227

244

17
7%

71
29%

60
25%

64
26%

21
9%

10
4%

88

36%

85

35%

1%

Pres of children in
household (17 or

under)

At least No
one child children
present  present

(R)

()

230 881
252 859
23 62
9% 7%

78 225
31% 26%
62 225
24% 26%
59 199
23% 23%
23 86
9% 10%
9 62
3% 7%
101 287
40% 33%
81 285
32% 33%
20

8%

32
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16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO02B. To what extent would you support or oppose a basic income scheme that was - Only paid to young people (those aged 18-24) who are

in work, in full time education or in training?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Annual household income

UPTO £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not
Total £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ to say
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F)
Unweighted base 1111 284 296 250 142 139
Weighted base 1111 280 325 236 135 134
Strongly support 85 20 24 17 12 11
8% 7% 8% 7% 9% 8%
K
Tend to support 303 63 93 72 43 32
27% 23% 29% 30% 32% 24%
Neither support nor oppose 287 68 85 70 26 37
26% 24% 26% 30% 19% 28%
E
Tend to oppose 257 64 80 50 34 29
23% 23% 25% 21% 25% 21%
Strongly oppose 109 38 24 21 13 12
10% 14% 7% 9% 10% 9%
J AC
Don’t know 71 27 18 5 7 14
6% 9% 6% 2% 5% 10%
DJ AD D
Net Support 387 83 117 89 54 43
35% 30% 36% 38% 40% 32%
Net Oppose 366 102 104 72 48 40
33% 36% 32% 30% 35% 30%
Net Diff 21 -19 13 18 7 3

Overlap formulae used

2%

-7%

4%

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

7%

5%

2%

State benefits / allowances

received
Tax credits
/
Universal
Any Credit
(G) (H)
269 119
289 133
25 12
9% 9%
67 40
23% 30%
G*
74 28
25% 21%
68 33
24% 25%
35 12
12% 9%
20 7
7% 5%
92 53
32% 40%
G*
103 45
36% 34%
-12 7

-4%

5%

None
()]
785

762

56
7%

223
29%

193
25%

178
23%

71
9%

41
5%

279
37%

249
33%

30
4%

Support / oppose
Basic Income in
general
Support  Oppose
() (K)
540 301
543 285
62 14
11% 5%

AK
166 75
31% 26%
A
125 64
23% 22%
136 73
25% 25%
41 47
8% 17%
AJ
13 13
2% 5%
228 88
42% 31%
AK
177 120
33% 42%
AJ
51 -32
9% -11%
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All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO02B. To what extent would you support or oppose a basic income scheme that was - Only paid to young people (those aged 18-24) who are in
work, in full time education or in training?

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention 2017 Election Vote
Conservati Conservati
Total ve Labour Lib Dem Other ve Labour Lib Dem Other
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n
Unweighted base 1111 273 408 64 152 306 394 66 138
Weighted base 1111 274 394 53 156 303 384 56 144
Strongly support 85 25 36 3 15 25 38 4 10
8% 9% 9% 6% 9% 8% 10% 7% 7%
Tend to support 303 86 103 20 42 101 98 14 34
27% 31% 26% 37% 27% 33% 25% 25% 24%
* AG *
Neither support nor oppose 287 66 109 13 31 70 107 13 33
26% 24% 28% 23% 20% 23% 28% 23% 23%
Tend to oppose 257 55 104 8 42 63 93 13 36
23% 20% 26% 15% 27% 21% 24% 24% 25%
Strongly oppose 109 30 24 7 19 32 31 8 18
10% 11% 6% 13% 12% 10% 8% 15% 12%
C * C *
Don’t know 71 13 18 3 7 13 18 4 13
6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 7% 9%
Net Support 387 111 139 23 57 126 135 18 45
35% 40% 35% 43% 36% 41% 35% 32% 31%
* A *
Net Oppose 366 85 129 15 61 95 124 22 54
33% 31% 33% 28% 39% 31% 32% 39% 37%
Net Diff 21 26 10 8 -4 31 11 -4 -9
2% 9% 3% 14% -3% 10% 3% -7% -6%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/] Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/) Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO03. Below are some arguments people have made in favour of introducing a basic income. Regardless of whether you support or oppose the UK Government introducing a basic income, how convincing, if at all, do you personally find each of these? - Summary

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

UBO3. Below are some arguments people have made in favour of introducing a basic income. Regardless of whether you support or oppose the UK Government introducing a basic income, how convincing, if at all, do you
personally find each of these?

Advances in technology and Conditions attached to welfare
automation will mean that, in the benefits and penalties for not Many people do very important
Job security is increasingly a future, many people might lose meeting these are unfair and The current welfare system is very work that is unpaid, such as caring  Many unemployed people do not
problem for many people... their jobs... harsh... bureaucratic... or other voluntary work... have an incentive to find a job...
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F)
Unweighted base 1111 1111 1111 1111 1111 1111
Weighted base 1111 1111 1111 1111 1111 1111
Very convincing 258 242 230 245 384 187
23% 22% 21% 22% 35% 17%
F F F F ABCDF
Fairly convincing 489 455 466 442 490 443
44% 41% 42% 40% 44% 40%
DF D
Not very convincing 213 241 234 243 113 244
19% 22% 21% 22% 10% 22%
E E E E E
Not at all convincing 76 75 92 74 50 149
7% 7% 8% 7% 5% 13%
E E E E ABCDE
Don’t know 76 98 89 107 74 88
7% 9% 8% 10% 7% 8%
AE AEF
Net Convincing 747 697 696 686 874 631
67% 63% 63% 62% 79% 57%
BCDF F F F ABCDF
Net Not convincing 289 316 326 318 163 393
26% 28% 29% 29% 15% 35%
E E AE E ABCDE
Net Diff 458 382 370 368 711 238
41% 34% 33% 33% 64% 21%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO03. Below are some arguments people have made in favour of introducing a basic income. Regardless of whether you support or oppose the
UK Government introducing a basic income, how convincing, if at all, do you personally find each of these? - Job security is increasingly a
problem for many people. A basic income would provide income security to all who feel insecure about their job.

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB Cc1 Cc2
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n ) (K)
Unweighted base 1111 542 569 155 207 197 215 337 295 318 234
Weighted base 1111 548 563 137 211 196 218 349 300 313 233
Very convincing 258 112 145 39 53 47 53 66 49 70 65
23% 20% 26% 28% 25% 24% 24% 19% 16% 22% 28%
I H I
Fairly convincing 489 259 230 60 79 83 99 168 145 143 82
44% 47% 41% 44% 38% 42% 45% 48% 48% 46% 35%
K E K K
Not very convincing 213 97 116 27 42 37 37 69 67 63 49
19% 18% 21% 20% 20% 19% 17% 20% 22% 20% 21%
L L L L
Not at all convincing 76 45 31 7 15 12 15 26 26 20 13
7% 8% 5% 5% 7% 6% 7% 8% 9% 6% 5%
Don’t know 76 35 41 4 21 18 14 19 13 17 23
7% 6% 7% 3% 10% 9% 6% 6% 4% 5% 10%
R D D I
Net Convincing 747 371 376 99 132 130 152 234 194 213 148
67% 68% 67% 72% 63% 66% 70% 67% 65% 68% 63%
M
Net Not convincing 289 142 147 34 58 49 52 96 93 83 62
26% 26% 26% 25% 27% 25% 24% 27% 31% 27% 27%
L AL
Net Diff 458 229 229 65 75 81 100 138 101 130 86
41% 42% 41% 47% 36% 41% 46% 40% 34% 42% 37%

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L,A/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L,A/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

DE
(L)

264

265

73
27%

119
45%

34
13%

17
7%

22
8%

192
72%

51
19%

141
53%

Degree or qualificati qualificati

above
(M)

504

336

74
22%

143
42%

71
21%

30
9%

19
6%

217
64%

101
30%

116
34%

Education
Other No
on ons
(N) (0)
537 70
588 187
128 56
22% 30%
270 76
46% 41%
*
113 29
19% 16%
39 7
7% 4%
38 18
7% 10%
*
398 132
68% 71%
152 36
26% 19%
*
246 96
42% 52%

Working
(P)

698

703

163
23%

305
43%

135
19%

46
7%

53
8%

469
67%

181
26%

288
41%

Employment status

Not
working Retired
(@ (R)
413 159
408 156
94 31
23% 20%
184 73
45% 47%
78 33
19% 21%
30 15
7% 9%
22 4
5% 2%
278 104
68% 67%
108 48
26% 31%
171 57
42% 36%

Active

(s)

739

741

177
24%

318
43%

143
19%

48
6%

54
7%

495
67%

192
26%

304
41%

Inactive

(T)

372

370

81
22%

171
46%

69
19%

28
7%

21
6%

252
68%

97
26%

155
42%
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All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO3. Below are some arguments people have made in favour of introducing a basic income. Regardless of whether you support or oppose
the UK Government introducing a basic income, how convincing, if at all, do you personally find each of these? - Job security is increasingly a
problem for many people. A basic income would provide income security to all who feel insecure about their job.

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Region
Scotland / Northern
Total North Midlands  South London England Wales/NI Wales Scotland Ireland
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) ) ()
Unweighted base 1111 263 284 232 153 932 179 54 96 29
Weighted base 1111 258 278 244 151 932 179 53 94 32
Very convincing 258 62 59 47 37 204 53 14 31 9
23% 24% 21% 19% 25% 22% 30% 26% 33% 27%
ADF * ACDF* %
Fairly convincing 489 113 129 114 63 420 70 20 30 20
44% 44% 46% 47% 42% 45% 39% 37% 32% 62%
| | | | * * * %
Not very convincing 213 43 55 51 26 176 37 15 19 3
19% 17% 20% 21% 17% 19% 21% 28% 20% 9%
Not at all convincing 76 20 17 15 13 66 10 3 6 1
7% 8% 6% 6% 9% 7% 6% 6% 7% 2%
Don’t know 76 19 18 16 13 66 10 1 8 -
7% 8% 6% 7% 8% 7% 5% 3% 9% -
K * * * %
Net Convincing 747 175 188 161 100 624 123 33 60 29
67% 68% 68% 66% 66% 67% 68% 63% 64% 89%
S * * P
Net Not convincing 289 64 72 67 39 241 47 18 25 3
26% 25% 26% 27% 25% 26% 26% 34% 27% 11%
P * * * %
Net Diff 458 111 115 94 62 383 76 15 35 25
41% 43% 42% 39% 41% 41% 42% 29% 37% 78%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J,A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J,A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Married/
Living as
Married

(K)
597

622

142
23%

286
46%

123
20%

41
7%

31
5%

428
69%

164
26%

264
42%

Marital Status

Single
(L)
376

354

92
26%

145
41%

61
17%

22
6%

34
10%
AK

237
67%

82
23%

155
44%

Widowed/
Divorced/
Separated

(M)

138

135

23
17%

59
43%

29
21%

13
10%

11
8%

82
61%

42
31%

40
29%

(N)
251

230

48
21%

95
41%

47
21%

19
8%

21
9%

143
62%

66
29%

76
33%

Household Size

(0)

437

437

107
24%

186
43%

85
19%

29
7%

31
7%

293
67%

113
26%

180
41%

(P)
196

200

43
21%

103
51%

29
14%

11
6%

15
7%

145
73%

40
20%

106
53%

4+
(@
227

244

60
25%

105
43%

52
21%

17
7%

4%

165
68%

69
28%

96
40%

Pres of children in
household (17 or

under)
At least No
one child children
present  present

(R) (S)
230 881
252 859
64 193
26% 22%
120 370
47% 43%
46 167
18% 19%
12 64
5% 7%

10 65
4% 8%
184 563
73% 66%
58 231
23% 27%
126 332
50% 39%
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UBO3. Below are some arguments people have made in favour of introducing a basic income. Regardless of whether you support or oppose the UK
Government introducing a basic income, how convincing, if at all, do you personally find each of these? - Job security is increasingly a problem for
many people. A basic income would provide income security to all who feel insecure about their job.

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

State benefits / allowances Support / oppose Basic

Annual household income received Income in general
Tax credits
UPTO £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not / Universal
Total £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ to say Any Credit None Support Oppose
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n ) (K)
Unweighted base 1111 284 296 250 142 139 269 119 785 540 301
Weighted base 1111 280 325 236 135 134 289 133 762 543 285
Very convincing 258 71 89 47 27 23 81 38 165 201 24
23% 25% 27% 20% 20% 17% 28% 29% 22% 37% 9%
K F * AK
Fairly convincing 489 118 148 111 63 50 118 55 350 261 114
44% 42% 45% 47% 46% 37% 41% 41% 46% 48% 40%
* AK
Not very convincing 213 57 54 51 30 21 59 27 145 56 86
19% 20% 16% 22% 22% 16% 20% 20% 19% 10% 30%
J * Al
Not at all convincing 76 15 17 20 11 13 16 7 58 9 51
7% 5% 5% 8% 8% 10% 6% 6% 8% 2% 18%
J * Al
Don’t know 76 19 18 7 4 27 14 5 43 15 10
7% 7% 6% 3% 3% 20% 5% 4% 6% 3% 3%
DIIK ABCDE *
Net Convincing 747 190 236 158 90 73 199 93 516 462 138
67% 68% 73% 67% 66% 55% 69% 70% 68% 85% 48%
FK F AF F * AK
Net Not convincing 289 72 70 71 41 34 75 35 203 66 138
26% 26% 22% 30% 31% 26% 26% 26% 27% 12% 48%
J C * Al
Net Diff 458 118 166 87 48 39 124 58 313 396 *
41% 42% 51% 37% 35% 29% 43% 44% 41% 73% *

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/IL,A/I/K,A/L/M  Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO03. Below are some arguments people have made in favour of introducing a basic income. Regardless of whether you support or oppose the
UK Government introducing a basic income, how convincing, if at all, do you personally find each of these? - Job security is increasingly a
problem for many people. A basic income would provide income security to all who feel insecure about their job.

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention 2017 Election Vote
Conservati Conservati
Total ve Labour Lib Dem Other ve Labour Lib Dem Other
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n
Unweighted base 1111 273 408 64 152 306 394 66 138
Weighted base 1111 274 394 53 156 303 384 56 144
Very convincing 258 36 123 11 51 44 114 16 43
23% 13% 31% 20% 33% 14% 30% 29% 30%
BF AB * AB AF F* F
Fairly convincing 489 119 186 25 66 134 174 21 68
44% 43% 47% 46% 42% 44% 45% 38% 47%
Not very convincing 213 72 58 10 24 80 59 13 20
19% 26% 15% 18% 15% 26% 15% 24% 14%
CG ACE * AGI *
Not at all convincing 76 36 10 6 8 36 17 4 6
7% 13% 2% 11% 5% 12% 4% 7% 4%
CG ACE c* AGI *
Don’t know 76 11 17 2 8 10 20 1 7
7% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 2% 5%
CF * *
Net Convincing 747 155 308 35 117 177 288 38 111
67% 56% 78% 66% 75% 59% 75% 67% 77%
BF AB * B AF * AF
Net Not convincing 289 108 68 16 31 116 76 17 26
26% 39% 17% 29% 20% 38% 20% 31% 18%
CGl ACE c* AGI *
Net Diff 458 47 240 20 85 62 212 20 85
41% 17% 61% 37% 55% 20% 55% 36% 59%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/] Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/] Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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University of Bath - Basic Income Research

All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO03. Below are some arguments people have made in favour of introducing a basic income. Regardless of whether you support or oppose the UK
Government introducing a basic income, how convincing, if at all, do you personally find each of these? - Advances in technology and automation
will mean that, in the future, many people might lose their jobs and may be unable to find another job easily. A basic income would be a good way
of dealing with this by providing a guaranteed income.

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB C1 Cc2
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) ) ) (K)
Unweighted base 1111 542 569 155 207 197 215 337 295 318 234
Weighted base 1111 548 563 137 211 196 218 349 300 313 233
Very convincing 242 118 124 33 43 39 56 70 54 48 55
22% 22% 22% 24% 20% 20% 26% 20% 18% 15% 23%
M J
Fairly convincing 455 229 226 63 76 75 85 157 117 149 79
41% 42% 40% 46% 36% 38% 39% 45% 39% 48% 34%
K AK
Not very convincing 241 118 123 24 52 41 46 77 83 71 52
22% 22% 22% 18% 25% 21% 21% 22% 28% 23% 22%
LN AL L L
Not at all convincing 75 36 39 8 13 20 16 17 28 27 9
7% 7% 7% 6% 6% 10% 8% 5% 9% 9% 4%
o] H KL L
Don’t know 98 46 52 8 26 21 15 28 19 18 37
9% 8% 9% 6% 12% 11% 7% 8% 6% 6% 16%
M AlL
Net Convincing 697 347 350 96 119 114 141 227 171 197 134
63% 63% 62% 70% 56% 58% 65% 65% 57% 63% 58%
IMP EF
Net Not convincing 316 154 161 32 66 61 62 94 111 98 61
28% 28% 29% 24% 31% 31% 29% 27% 37% 31% 26%
LN AKL L L
Net Diff 382 193 188 64 53 53 79 133 60 99 73
34% 35% 33% 47% 25% 27% 36% 38% 20% 32% 31%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L,LA/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/1/K/L,A/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

DE
(L)
264

265

85
32%
Al

110
42%

35
13%

10
4%

24
9%

196
74%
AlIK

45
17%

150
57%

Degree or qualificati qualificati

above
(M)

504

336

59
18%

132
39%

86
26%
AN

36
11%
ANO

23
7%

191
57%

122
36%
ANO

69
21%

Education

Other No
on ons
(N) (0)
537 70
588 187
124 59
21% 32%
AM*

265 58
45% 31%

AO *
113 42

19% 23%

38 -
7% -

o *
48 28
8% 15%

M*
389 117
66% 63%
AM *
151 42
26% 23%
237 75
40% 40%

Working
(P)
698

703

143
20%

280
40%

157
22%

53
8%

70
10%

422
60%

211
30%

212
30%

Employment status

Not
working

Q)

413

408

99
24%

176
43%

84
20%

21
5%

29
7%

275
67%
APS

105
26%

170
42%

Retired
(R)
159

156

24
15%

79
50%
APQS

37
24%

5%

5%

103
66%

45
29%

57
37%

Active
(S)
739

741

157
21%

292
39%

165
22%

54
7%

72
10%

449
61%

219
30%

230
31%

Inactive
(T)
372

370

84
23%

163
44%

76
20%

21
6%

26
7%

248
67%

96
26%

151
41%

40
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All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO3. Below are some arguments people have made in favour of introducing a basic income. Regardless of whether you support or oppose
the UK Government introducing a basic income, how convincing, if at all, do you personally find each of these? - Advances in technology and
automation will mean that, in the future, many people might lose their jobs and may be unable to find another job easily. A basic income
would be a good way of dealing with this by providing a guaranteed income.

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Region
Scotland /
Total North Midlands  South London England Wales /NI Wales Scotland
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n
Unweighted base 1111 263 284 232 153 932 179 54 96
Weighted base 1111 258 278 244 151 932 179 53 94
Very convincing 242 54 56 51 30 192 50 14 28
22% 21% 20% 21% 20% 21% 28% 27% 30%
* F*
Fairly convincing 455 118 110 105 60 393 62 22 25
41% 46% 39% 43% 40% 42% 35% 41% 26%
I Gl I I I I * *
Not very convincing 241 47 78 49 28 202 39 12 23
22% 18% 28% 20% 19% 22% 22% 23% 24%
LS ABF * *
Not at all convincing 75 17 16 16 12 60 14 4 6
7% 7% 6% 7% 8% 6% 8% 8% 6%
Don’t know 98 22 19 23 21 84 14 1 12
9% 8% 7% 9% 14% 9% 8% 1% 13%
K ACH H * GH*
Net Convincing 697 172 166 156 90 585 113 36 53
63% 67% 60% 64% 60% 63% 63% 68% 56%
Net Not convincing 316 64 94 65 40 263 53 16 29
28% 25% 34% 27% 26% 28% 30% 31% 30%
L BF * *
Net Diff 382 108 72 92 50 322 59 20 25
34% 42% 26% 38% 33% 35% 33% 37% 26%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J,A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/1,A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Northern
Ireland

V)
29

32

23%

*%

16
49%

EEd

12%

* ¥

13%

* %

3%

% ¥

23
72%

* %

25%

* ¥

15
47%

(K)
597

622

139
22%

251
40%

145
23%

49
8%

38
6%

390
63%

194
31%

196
31%

Marital Status

Married/
Living as

Married Single

(L)
376

354

80
23%

145
41%

63
18%

20
6%

46
13%
AK

224
63%

83
24%

141
40%

Widowed/
Divorced/
Separated

(M)
138

135

23
17%

60
45%

33
24%

4%

14
10%

83
62%

38
28%

45
33%

(N)

251

230

42
18%

100
43%

51
22%

14
6%

24
11%

141
61%

64
28%

77
34%

Household Size

(0)

437

437

105
24%

164
38%

97
22%

34
8%

37
8%

270
62%

131
30%

139
32%

(P)
196

200

41
20%

90
45%

39
20%

4%

21
11%

130
65%

48
24%

82
41%

4+
(@

227

244

54
22%

102
42%

54
22%

18
8%

15
6%

156
64%

73
30%

83
34%

Pres of children in
household (17 or

under)
At least No
one child children
present  present

(R) (S)
230 881
252 859
48 194
19% 23%
102 354
40% 41%
67 174
27% 20%

15 59
6% 7%

20 78
8% 9%
149 548
59% 64%
83 233
33% 27%
67 315
26% 37%
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All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO3. Below are some arguments people have made in favour of introducing a basic income. Regardless of whether you support or oppose the UK
Government introducing a basic income, how convincing, if at all, do you personally find each of these? - Advances in technology and automation will
mean that, in the future, many people might lose their jobs and may be unable to find another job easily. A basic income would be a good way of
dealing with this by providing a guaranteed income.

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

State benefits / allowances Support / oppose Basic

Annual household income received Income in general
Tax credits
UPTO £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not / Universal
Total £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ to say Any Credit None Support Oppose
(A) (B) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) 0] V) (K)
Unweighted base 1111 284 296 250 142 139 269 119 785 540 301
Weighted base 1111 280 325 236 135 134 289 133 762 543 285
Very convincing 242 80 75 37 30 20 78 38 154 183 20
22% 28% 23% 16% 22% 15% 27% 29% 20% 34% 7%
DK ADF Al * AK
Fairly convincing 455 117 147 100 48 43 125 58 317 245 102
41% 42% 45% 42% 35% 32% 43% 43% 42% 45% 36%
F F * AK
Not very convincing 241 51 59 68 36 27 57 26 173 77 97
22% 18% 18% 29% 27% 20% 20% 19% 23% 14% 34%
J ABC * Al
Not at all convincing 75 10 17 20 15 13 11 5 63 11 53
7% 1% 5% 8% 11% 10% 4% 3% 8% 2% 18%
BGJ B B B * AG Al
Don’t know 98 22 27 11 6 32 19 7 56 27 14
9% 8% 8% 5% 4% 24% 6% 5% 7% 5% 5%
DUK ABCDE *
Net Convincing 697 197 222 137 78 63 203 96 471 428 123
63% 70% 68% 58% 58% 47% 70% 72% 62% 79% 43%
FK ADEF ADF Al A* AK
Net Not convincing 316 61 76 88 51 40 67 30 235 88 149
28% 22% 23% 37% 38% 30% 23% 23% 31% 16% 52%
BC) ABC ABC * AG Al
Net Diff 382 136 146 50 27 23 135 66 235 341 -27
34% 48% 45% 21% 20% 17% 47% 50% 31% 63% -9%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO03. Below are some arguments people have made in favour of introducing a basic income. Regardless of whether you support or oppose the
UK Government introducing a basic income, how convincing, if at all, do you personally find each of these? - Advances in technology and
automation will mean that, in the future, many people might lose their jobs and may be unable to find another job easily. A basic income would
be a good way of dealing with this by providing a guaranteed income.

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention 2017 Election Vote
Conservati Conservati
Total ve Labour Lib Dem Other ve Labour Lib Dem Other
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n
Unweighted base 1111 273 408 64 152 306 394 66 138
Weighted base 1111 274 394 53 156 303 384 56 144
Very convincing 242 37 114 10 53 44 108 17 42
22% 13% 29% 19% 34% 15% 28% 31% 29%
BF AB * AB AF F* F
Fairly convincing 455 113 176 25 53 127 164 23 56
41% 41% 45% 47% 34% 42% 43% 42% 39%
E * *
Not very convincing 241 80 68 8 28 90 70 7 22
22% 29% 17% 15% 18% 30% 18% 13% 15%
C ACDE * AGHI *
Not at all convincing 75 34 9 6 11 33 12 5 9
7% 12% 2% 10% 7% 11% 3% 9% 7%
CG AC c* C AG G*
Don’t know 98 10 27 5 11 8 30 3 14
9% 1% 7% 9% 7% 3% 8% 5% 10%
BF * F * F
Net Convincing 697 150 290 35 106 171 272 40 98
63% 55% 74% 66% 68% 57% 71% 73% 68%
BF AB * B AF F* F
Net Not convincing 316 114 77 13 39 124 82 12 31
28% 42% 20% 25% 25% 41% 21% 22% 22%
CG ACDE * AGHI *
Net Diff 382 36 213 22 67 48 190 28 67
34% 13% 54% 40% 43% 16% 49% 51% 47%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/] Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/] Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO03. Below are some arguments people have made in favour of introducing a basic income. Regardless of whether you support or oppose the UK

Government introducing a basic income, how convincing, if at all, do you personally find each of these? - Conditions attached to welfare benefits

and penalties for not meeting these are unfair and harsh. A basic income would ensure nobody fell below an adequate standard of living.

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Gender
Total Male Female 18-24
(A) (B) (9] (D)
Unweighted base 1111 542 569 155
Weighted base 1111 548 563 137
Very convincing 230 119 111 29
21% 22% 20% 21%
Fairly convincing 466 227 239 50
42% 41% 42% 36%
Not very convincing 234 117 117 34
21% 21% 21% 25%
Not at all convincing 92 48 44 13
8% 9% 8% 10%
Don’t know 89 37 52 11
8% 7% 9% 8%
M
Net Convincing 696 346 350 79
63% 63% 62% 57%
Net Not convincing 326 165 161 47
29% 30% 29% 34%
Net Diff 370 181 189 31
33% 33% 34% 23%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L,A/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L,A/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

25-34
(E)
207

211

49
23%

81
38%

44
21%

18
8%

19
9%

130
62%

61
29%

69
33%

Age

35-44

(F)

197

196

40
20%

78
40%

43
22%

15
8%

20
10%

119
60%

58
29%

61
31%

45-54
(6)
215

218

50
23%

94
43%

41
19%

19
9%

15
7%

144
66%

59
27%

85
39%

55-75
(H)
337

349

62
18%

163
47%

73
21%

27
8%

24
7%

225
64%

101
29%

124
36%

AB
(n
295

300

58
19%

125
42%

71
24%

31
10%

16
5%

182
61%

103
34%

80
26%

Social grade
C1 Cc2
) (K)

318 234
313 233
60 43
19% 19%
145 95
46% 41%
61 55
20% 24%
23 17
7% 7%
23 23
7% 10%
206 139
66% 60%
84 72
27% 31%
121 67
39% 29%

DE
(L)
264

265

69
26%

101
38%

47
18%

20
8%

28
11%

169
64%

68
25%

102
38%

Degree or qualificati qualificati

above
(M)

504

336

67
20%

136
40%

80
24%

33
10%

21
6%

202
60%

113
34%

90
27%

Education
Other No
on ons
(N) (0)
537 70
588 187
118 45
20% 24%
252 78
43% 42%
117 37
20% 20%
51 8
9% 4%
50 18
9% 10%
370 123
63% 66%
168 45
29% 24%
202 78
34% 42%

Working
(P)
698

703

142
20%

294
42%

154
22%

55
8%

57
8%

437
62%

209
30%

228
32%

Employment status

Not
working

(Q

413

408

87
21%

172
42%

80
20%

37
9%

32
8%

259
63%

117
29%

142
35%

Retired
(R)
159

156

22
14%

78
50%

32
20%

15
10%

6%

100
64%

47
30%

53
34%

Active
(S)
739

741

156
21%

307
41%

161
22%

58
8%

59
8%

463
62%

219
30%

243
33%

Inactive
(T)
372

370

74
20%

159
43%

73
20%

33
9%

30
8%

233
63%

107
29%

126
34%

44
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All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO3. Below are some arguments people have made in favour of introducing a basic income. Regardless of whether you support or oppose the UK
Government introducing a basic income, how convincing, if at all, do you personally find each of these? - Conditions attached to welfare benefits and

penalties for not meeting these are unfair and harsh. A basic income would ensure nobody fell below an adequate standard of living.

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Region
Scotland /
Total North Midlands South London England Wales/NI  Wales
(A) (B) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)
Unweighted base 1111 263 284 232 153 932 179 54
Weighted base 1111 258 278 244 151 932 179 53
Very convincing 230 61 48 38 27 174 56 15
21% 24% 17% 16% 18% 19% 31% 28%
F F ACDEF *
Fairly convincing 466 107 126 107 64 403 62 22
2% 41% 45% 44% 42% 43% 35% 42%
(o] I Gl I I I I *
Not very convincing 234 42 58 62 34 196 39 10
21% 16% 21% 25% 23% 21% 22% 19%
B B B *
Not at all convincing 92 22 28 13 12 75 17 5
8% 9% 10% 5% 8% 8% 9% 9%
L *
Don’t know 89 27 19 24 14 83 6 1
8% 10% 7% 10% 9% 9% 3% 2%
GK G G AG *
Net Convincing 696 168 174 145 91 578 118 37
63% 65% 62% 60% 60% 62% 66% 70%
| *
Net Not convincing 326 64 86 74 47 271 55 15
29% 25% 31% 31% 31% 29% 31% 28%
Net Diff 370 104 88 71 44 307 63 23
33% 40% 32% 29% 29% 33% 35% 43%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J,A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/1,A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Northern
Scotland Ireland

n V)

96 29
94 32
30 11
32% 34%
ACDEF* *x
25 15
26% 47%
* *%
25 4
27% 11%
B* *%
10 3
10% 8%
5 -
5% -
55 26
58% 81%
* *%
34 6
37% 19%
B* %k
20 20
22% 61%

Married/
Living as
Married

(K)

597

622

129
21%

258
42%

139
22%

59
9%

38
6%

387
62%

198
32%

189
30%

Marital Status

Widowed/
Divorced/S
Single eparated

(L) (M)
376 138
354 135

76 25
22% 18%
148 60
42% 44%

69 26
20% 20%

20 12

6% 9%

40 12
11% 9%

AK

224 84
63% 63%
90 39
25% 29%
135 46
38% 34%

1
(N)
251

230

43
19%

102
44%

45
20%

19
8%

21
9%

145
63%

64
28%

82
35%

Household Size

()

437

437

101
23%

164
38%

100
23%

38
9%

34
8%

266
61%

138
32%

128
29%

(P)
196

200

39
19%

90
45%

37
19%

11
6%

22
11%

129
65%

49
24%

80
40%

4+
(@

227

244

46
19%

109
45%

52
21%

23
10%

13
5%

156
64%

75
31%

80
33%

Pres of children in
household (17 or

under)
At least No
one child children
present present
(R) (s)
230 881
252 859
57 173
23% 20%
114 352
45% 41%
52 182
21% 21%
17 74
7% 9%
12 77
5% 9%
171 525
68% 61%
69 257
27% 30%
102 268
40% 31%

45
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UBO3. Below are some arguments people have made in favour of introducing a basic income. Regardless of whether you support or oppose the UK
Government introducing a basic income, how convincing, if at all, do you personally find each of these? - Conditions attached to welfare benefits and
penalties for not meeting these are unfair and harsh. A basic income would ensure nobody fell below an adequate standard of living.

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

State benefits / allowances Support / oppose Basic

Annual household income received Income in general
Tax credits
UPTO £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not / Universal
Total £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ to say Any Credit None Support Oppose
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n ) (K)
Unweighted base 1111 284 296 250 142 139 269 119 785 540 301
Weighted base 1111 280 325 236 135 134 289 133 762 543 285
Very convincing 230 84 69 41 22 14 91 48 131 187 13
21% 30% 21% 18% 16% 10% 32% 36% 17% 35% 4%
FIK ACDEF F Al Al* AK
Fairly convincing 466 106 152 108 51 49 112 50 333 250 105
42% 38% 47% 46% 38% 36% 39% 38% 44% 46% 37%
* AK
Not very convincing 234 52 56 54 36 36 52 20 168 66 98
21% 18% 17% 23% 27% 27% 18% 15% 22% 12% 34%
J C C * Al
Not at all convincing 92 15 20 23 19 13 17 9 73 17 61
8% 6% 6% 10% 14% 10% 6% 7% 10% 3% 21%
J ABC * A Al
Don’t know 89 22 27 10 8 22 17 7 56 23 9
8% 8% 8% 4% 6% 16% 6% 5% 7% 4% 3%
DJK ABCDE *
Net Convincing 696 191 221 149 73 63 203 98 464 437 118
63% 68% 68% 63% 54% 47% 70% 74% 61% 81% 41%
EFK EF AEF F Al Al* AK
Net Not convincing 326 67 77 77 55 50 69 29 241 82 158
29% 24% 24% 33% 41% 37% 24% 22% 32% 15% 56%
BCG) BC ABC BC * AGH Al
Net Diff 370 123 144 72 17 13 134 69 222 355 -41
33% 44% 44% 30% 13% 10% 47% 52% 29% 65% -14%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/IL,A/I/K,A/L/M  Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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UBO03. Below are some arguments people have made in favour of introducing a basic income. Regardless of whether you support or oppose the
UK Government introducing a basic income, how convincing, if at all, do you personally find each of these? - Conditions attached to welfare
benefits and penalties for not meeting these are unfair and harsh. A basic income would ensure nobody fell below an adequate standard of
living.

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention 2017 Election Vote
Conservati Conservati
Total ve Labour Lib Dem Other ve Labour Lib Dem Other
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) ()]
Unweighted base 1111 273 408 64 152 306 394 66 138
Weighted base 1111 274 394 53 156 303 384 56 144
Very convincing 230 20 120 14 55 33 110 10 46
21% 7% 30% 27% 35% 11% 29% 18% 32%
BF AB B* AB AF * AF
Fairly convincing 466 123 174 18 53 130 161 26 56
42% 45% 44% 33% 34% 43% 42% 46% 39%
Not very convincing 234 78 57 12 33 85 59 11 28
21% 28% 15% 22% 21% 28% 15% 21% 20%
CG AC * AG *
Not at all convincing 92 38 19 7 10 39 27 6 8
8% 14% 5% 12% 6% 13% 7% 10% 5%
C ACE c* AGI *
Don’t know 89 16 23 3 5 16 26 3 5
8% 6% 6% 5% 3% 5% 7% 6% 4%
E * *
Net Convincing 696 142 294 32 108 164 271 36 102
63% 52% 75% 60% 69% 54% 71% 64% 71%
BF ABD * B AF * F
Net Not convincing 326 115 77 18 43 124 86 17 36
29% 42% 19% 34% 28% 41% 22% 31% 25%
CG ACE c* AGI *
Net Diff 370 27 217 14 65 40 185 18 66
33% 10% 55% 26% 42% 13% 48% 33% 46%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/J Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/J Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



transparent.

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Gender
Total Male Female 18-24
(A) (B) () (D)
Unweighted base 1111 542 569 155
Weighted base 1111 548 563 137
Very convincing 245 124 121 23
22% 23% 22% 17%
Fairly convincing 442 217 225 55
40% 40% 40% 40%
Not very convincing 243 123 120 38
22% 23% 21% 28%
Not at all convincing 74 42 33 9
7% 8% 6% 7%
S
Don’t know 107 43 64 12
10% 8% 11% 8%
M
Net Convincing 686 340 346 78
62% 62% 61% 57%
K
Net Not convincing 318 165 153 47
29% 30% 27% 34%
L
Net Diff 368 175 193 31
33% 32% 34% 23%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L,A/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/1/K/L,A/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

25-34
(E)
207

211

44
21%

82
39%

46
22%

11
5%

28
13%

126
60%

57
27%

69
33%

16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research
All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO03. Below are some arguments people have made in favour of introducing a basic income. Regardless of whether you support or oppose the UK
Government introducing a basic income, how convincing, if at all, do you personally find each of these? - The current welfare system is very
bureaucratic with programmes that help the wrong people or no one at all. A basic income would reduce bureaucracy and make the system more

Age

35-44

(F)

197

196

47
24%

74
38%

39
20%

17
8%

20
10%

121
62%

55
28%

66
33%

45-54
(6)

215

218

54
25%

92
42%

42
19%

14
6%

16
7%

146
67%

56
26%

90
41%

55-75

(H)
337

349

76
22%

139
40%

79
23%

23
7%

32
9%

215
62%

102
29%

113
32%

AB
(1
295

300

75
25%

122
40%

64
21%

23
8%

17
6%

197
66%

87
29%

110
37%

Social grade
Cc1 c2
0] (K)

318 234
313 233
63 41
20% 18%
129 87
41% 37%
77 54
25% 23%
26 15
8% 6%
18 35
6% 15%

AlJ
192 128
61% 55%
103 70
33% 30%

L
89 58

29% 25%

DE
(L)
264

265

65
25%

104
39%

48
18%

10
4%

37
14%
AlJ

169
64%

59
22%

110
42%

Degree or qualificati qualificati

above
(M)

504

336

72
21%

144
43%

66
20%

32
10%
AN

22
7%

215
64%

99
29%

116
35%

Education
Other No
on ons
(N) (0)
537 70
588 187
128 45
22% 24%
235 63
40% 34%
136 41
23% 22%
36 6
6% 3%
53 31
9% 17%
AM*
363 108
62% 58%
172 47
29% 25%
191 61
33% 33%

Working
(P)

698

703

151
21%

295
42%

155
22%

40
6%

62
9%

446
64%

195
28%

251
36%

Employment status

Not
working

(Q)

413

408

94
23%

146
36%

88
22%

35
8%

45
11%

240
59%

123
30%

117
29%

Retired
(R)

159

156

25
16%

66
43%

40
25%

12
8%

13
8%

92
59%

52
33%

40
25%

Active

()

739

741

163
22%

308
42%

166
22%

41
6%

63
8%

471
64%

207
28%

263
36%

Inactive

(T)

372

370

82
22%

134
36%

78
21%

33
9%

44
12%

216
58%

111
30%

105
28%
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UBO3. Below are some arguments people have made in favour of introducing a basic income. Regardless of whether you support or oppose
the UK Government introducing a basic income, how convincing, if at all, do you personally find each of these? - The current welfare system is
very bureaucratic with programmes that help the wrong people or no one at all. A basic income would reduce bureaucracy and make the
system more transparent.

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Region
Scotland /
Total North Midlands  South London England Wales/NI Wales Scotland
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n
Unweighted base 1111 263 284 232 153 932 179 54 96
Weighted base 1111 258 278 244 151 932 179 53 94
Very convincing 245 48 53 58 31 191 54 14 27
22% 19% 19% 24% 21% 21% 30% 27% 29%
FM ABCF * *
Fairly convincing 442 100 121 94 56 370 71 25 33
40% 39% 43% 39% 37% 40% 40% 47% 36%
Not very convincing 243 66 59 58 34 217 27 7 17
22% 26% 21% 24% 22% 23% 15% 14% 18%
G G AG * *
Not at all convincing 74 16 25 13 7 61 14 4 7
7% 6% 9% 5% 5% 7% 8% 7% 8%
Don’t know 107 28 20 21 24 93 14 3 9
10% 11% 7% 9% 16% 10% 8% 6% 10%
K ACF * *
Net Convincing 686 148 174 152 87 561 125 39 60
62% 57% 63% 62% 57% 60% 70% 73% 64%
F ABEF * *
Net Not convincing 318 82 84 70 41 277 40 11 24
29% 32% 30% 29% 27% 30% 22% 21% 26%
Net Diff 368 66 90 82 46 284 85 28 36
33% 26% 32% 34% 31% 30% 47% 53% 38%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J,A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/1,A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Northern
Ireland

V)
29

32

12
38%

*%

13
41%

EEd

7%

* ¥

9%

* %

5%

% ¥

26
79%

* %

16%

* ¥

20
63%

(K)
597

622

152
24%

246
40%

141
23%

45
7%

39
6%

398
64%

186
30%

212
34%

Marital Status

Married/
Living as

Married Single

(L)
376

354

74
21%

140
40%

70
20%

18
5%

52
15%
AK

214
60%

88
25%

125
35%

Widowed/
Divorced/
Separated

(M)

138

135

19
14%

56
41%

33
24%

11
8%

17
12%

74
55%

44
32%

31
23%

(N)

251

230

42
18%

91
39%

53
23%

14
6%

30
13%

133
58%

67
29%

66
29%

Household Size

(0)

437

437

105
24%

164
37%

101
23%

27
6%

41
9%

269
61%

128
29%

141
32%

(P)
196

200

45
23%

83
41%

41
20%

10
5%

21
11%

128
64%

50
25%

78
39%

4+
(@

227

244

52
21%

104
43%

48
20%

24
10%

15
6%

156
64%

72
30%

84
34%

Pres of children in
household (17 or

under)
At least No
one child children
present  present

(R) (S)
230 881
252 859
55 190
22% 22%
113 329
45% 38%
51 193
20% 22%
16 59
6% 7%
19 88
7% 10%
168 519
66% 60%
66 252
26% 29%
101 267
40% 31%

49
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UBO3. Below are some arguments people have made in favour of introducing a basic income. Regardless of whether you support or oppose the UK
Government introducing a basic income, how convincing, if at all, do you personally find each of these? - The current welfare system is very
bureaucratic with programmes that help the wrong people or no one at all. A basic income would reduce bureaucracy and make the system more
transparent.

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

State benefits / allowances Support / oppose Basic

Annual household income received Income in general
Tax credits
UPTO £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not / Universal
Total £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ to say Any Credit None Support Oppose
(A) (B) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) 0] V) (K)
Unweighted base 1111 284 296 250 142 139 269 119 785 540 301
Weighted base 1111 280 325 236 135 134 289 133 762 543 285
Very convincing 245 74 76 48 29 18 67 29 169 180 26
22% 27% 23% 20% 21% 13% 23% 22% 22% 33% 9%
FK F F * AK
Fairly convincing 442 89 148 100 62 43 103 54 319 247 98
40% 32% 46% 42% 46% 32% 36% 41% 42% 45% 34%
BK ABF B BF * A AK
Not very convincing 243 67 60 59 27 31 73 33 161 76 101
22% 24% 18% 25% 20% 23% 25% 25% 21% 14% 36%
J * Al
Not at all convincing 74 13 18 16 13 15 17 8 56 9 52
7% 5% 5% 7% 10% 11% 6% 6% 7% 2% 18%
J B * Al
Don’t know 107 37 23 14 5 28 30 9 58 31 8
10% 13% 7% 6% 3% 21% 10% 7% 8% 6% 3%
DEIK ACDE ACDE *
Net Convincing 686 163 224 148 91 61 169 83 487 427 124
62% 58% 69% 62% 67% 45% 59% 63% 64% 79% 43%
FK F ABF F F * A AK
Net Not convincing 318 80 77 75 40 45 89 40 217 85 154
29% 29% 24% 32% 30% 34% 31% 30% 28% 16% 54%
J * Al
Net Diff 368 83 147 73 51 15 80 43 271 342 -30
33% 30% 45% 31% 38% 11% 28% 32% 36% 63% -11%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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University of Bath - Basic Income Research

All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO03. Below are some arguments people have made in favour of introducing a basic income. Regardless of whether you support or oppose the
UK Government introducing a basic income, how convincing, if at all, do you personally find each of these? - The current welfare system is very
bureaucratic with programmes that help the wrong people or no one at all. A basic income would reduce bureaucracy and make the system
more transparent.

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention 2017 Election Vote
Conservati Conservati
Total ve Labour Lib Dem Other ve Labour Lib Dem Other
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) ()]
Unweighted base 1111 273 408 64 152 306 394 66 138
Weighted base 1111 274 394 53 156 303 384 56 144
Very convincing 245 43 113 9 52 49 104 17 44
22% 16% 29% 18% 34% 16% 27% 31% 30%
BF AB * ABD AF F* AF
Fairly convincing 442 119 160 20 56 130 152 18 49
40% 44% 41% 37% 36% 43% 39% 33% 34%
Not very convincing 243 70 79 14 25 79 81 9 28
22% 26% 20% 26% 16% 26% 21% 16% 20%
E * *
Not at all convincing 74 32 10 7 10 33 14 7 7
7% 12% 2% 13% 6% 11% 1% 13% 5%
CG AC c* AG G*
Don’t know 107 10 32 4 13 13 33 4 16
10% 4% 8% 7% 9% 1% 9% 7% 11%
BF B * F * F
Net Convincing 686 162 273 29 108 179 256 36 93
62% 59% 69% 55% 69% 59% 67% 64% 64%
ABD * A *
Net Not convincing 318 102 89 21 35 112 95 16 35
29% 37% 23% 39% 22% 37% 25% 29% 24%
C ACE CE* AGI *
Net Diff 368 60 184 8 73 67 161 19 57
33% 22% 47% 16% 47% 22% 42% 35% 40%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/J Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/J Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



16-010101-32 - 4th - 8th August 2017
University of Bath - Basic Income Research

All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO03. Below are some arguments people have made in favour of introducing a basic income. Regardless of whether you support or oppose the UK
Government introducing a basic income, how convincing, if at all, do you personally find each of these? - Many people do very important work that
is unpaid, such as caring or other voluntary work. A basic income would be a way of rewarding and encouraging others to do this type of work.

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB Cc1 Cc2
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n () (K)
Unweighted base 1111 542 569 155 207 197 215 337 295 318 234
Weighted base 1111 548 563 137 211 196 218 349 300 313 233
Very convincing 384 190 194 59 70 70 75 110 93 117 77
35% 35% 34% 43% 33% 36% 34% 31% 31% 37% 33%
AH
Fairly convincing 490 230 260 41 82 92 100 176 128 153 99
44% 42% 46% 30% 39% 47% 46% 50% 43% 49% 43%
D D D ADE
Not very convincing 113 55 58 19 29 14 21 29 42 25 23
10% 10% 10% 14% 14% 7% 9% 8% 14% 8% 10%
A
Not at all convincing 50 32 18 10 10 6 10 14 18 10 11
5% 6% 3% 8% 5% 3% 5% 4% 6% 3% 5%
c
Don’t know 74 42 32 7 20 14 12 21 19 8 22
7% 8% 6% 5% 9% 7% 6% 6% 6% 3% 10%
J J J
Net Convincing 874 419 455 100 152 162 175 286 222 271 176
79% 77% 81% 73% 72% 82% 80% 82% 74% 87% 76%
El E E AIKL
Net Not convincing 163 87 76 30 39 21 31 42 60 34 35
15% 16% 14% 22% 19% 11% 14% 12% 20% 11% 15%
J AFH F AJ
Net Diff 711 333 378 70 112 141 144 243 162 236 141
64% 61% 67% 51% 53% 72% 66% 70% 54% 76% 61%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L,A/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/1/K/L,A/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

DE
(L)
264

265

97
37%

109
41%

23
9%

12
4%

24
9%

206
78%

35
13%

172
65%

Degree or qualificati qualificati

above
(M)

504

336

108
32%

149
44%

42
13%
AO

17
5%

19
6%

257
77%

59
18%
AO

198
59%

Education
Other No
on ons
(N) (0)
537 70
588 187
195 80
33% 43%
270 72
46% 38%
62 8
11% 4%
26 7
4% 4%
36 19
6% 10%
465 152
79% 81%
88 16
15% 8%
377 136
64% 73%

Working
(P)
698

703

235
33%

318
45%

71
10%

30
4%

48
7%

554
79%

101
14%

453
64%

Employment status

Not
working

(Q)

413

408

149
36%

172
42%

42
10%

20
5%

26
6%

320
78%

62
15%

258
63%

Retired
(R)
159

156

49
32%

78
50%
QT

19
12%

3%

3%

128
82%

23
15%

104
67%

Active

()

739

741

251
34%

331
45%

74
10%

35
5%

51
7%

581
78%

109
15%

472
64%

Inactive
(T)
372

370

133
36%

159
43%

39
10%

15
4%

23
6%

293
79%

54
15%

239
64%

52
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UBO3. Below are some arguments people have made in favour of introducing a basic income. Regardless of whether you support or oppose the UK
Government introducing a basic income, how convincing, if at all, do you personally find each of these? - Many people do very important work that is
unpaid, such as caring or other voluntary work. A basic income would be a way of rewarding and encouraging others to do this type of work.

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Pres of children in
household (17 or

Region Marital Status Household Size under)
Married/ Widowed/ At least No
Scotland / Northern Living as Divorced/S one child children
Total North Midlands South London England Wales/NI Wales Scotland Ireland Married Single eparated 1 2 3 4+ present present
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) ()] ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s)
Unweighted base 1111 263 284 232 153 932 179 54 96 29 597 376 138 251 437 196 227 230 881
Weighted base 1111 258 278 244 151 932 179 53 94 32 622 354 135 230 437 200 244 252 859
Very convincing 384 81 95 91 49 316 68 24 33 11 234 120 30 61 173 73 77 81 303
35% 31% 34% 37% 32% 34% 38% 45% 35% 36% 38% 34% 22% 26% 40% 37% 32% 32% 35%
MN * * *x M M AN N
Fairly convincing 490 117 130 104 69 419 71 19 35 17 276 145 69 116 179 87 108 117 373
44% 45% 47% 43% 46% 45% 39% 35% 37% 51% 44% 41% 51% 50% 41% 44% 44% 46% 43%
* * k% AO
Not very convincing 113 24 26 25 15 91 22 7 12 3 65 36 11 20 44 19 30 26 87
10% 9% 9% 10% 10% 10% 12% 14% 13% 8% 11% 10% 8% 9% 10% 9% 12% 10% 10%
* * *%
Not at all convincing 50 14 12 9 6 41 9 3 4 2 24 14 12 12 16 6 16 11 39
5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 4% 9% 5% 4% 3% 7% 5% 5%
Don’t know 74 22 15 15 12 65 9 - 9 - 23 38 13 22 25 15 13 16 57
7% 8% 6% 6% 8% 7% 5% - 10% - 4% 11% 9% 9% 6% 7% 5% 7% 7%
K H * GH* o AK K
Net Convincing 874 198 225 195 118 735 139 42 68 28 509 266 99 176 353 160 185 198 676
79% 77% 81% 80% 78% 79% 77% 80% 73% 87% 82% 75% 73% 77% 81% 80% 76% 79% 79%
* * k% ALM
Net Not convincing 163 39 38 34 22 132 31 11 16 4 89 50 23 32 60 25 46 38 126
15% 15% 14% 14% 14% 14% 17% 20% 17% 13% 14% 14% 17% 14% 14% 13% 19% 15% 15%
Net Diff 711 159 187 161 96 603 108 32 52 24 420 215 76 144 293 135 139 161 550
64% 62% 67% 66% 63% 65% 60% 60% 55% 74% 67% 61% 56% 63% 67% 68% 57% 64% 64%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J,A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/QA/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/1,A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO3. Below are some arguments people have made in favour of introducing a basic income. Regardless of whether you support or oppose
the UK Government introducing a basic income, how convincing, if at all, do you personally find each of these? - Many people do very

important work that is unpaid, such as caring or other voluntary work. A basic income would be a way of rewarding and encouraging others to
do this type of work.

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Support / oppose
State benefits / allowances Basic Income in
Annual household income received general
Tax credits
/
UPTO  £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not Universal
Total £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ to say Any Credit None Support  Oppose
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U] 0) (K)
Unweighted base 1111 284 296 250 142 139 269 119 785 540 301
Weighted base 1111 280 325 236 135 134 289 133 762 543 285
Very convincing 384 98 116 82 51 37 108 50 265 270 54
35% 35% 36% 35% 37% 28% 37% 37% 35% 50% 19%
K * AK
Fairly convincing 490 124 155 102 58 51 125 59 343 220 146
44% 44% 48% 43% 43% 38% 43% 45% 45% 40% 51%
J * AJ
Not very convincing 113 26 25 30 14 18 23 12 82 27 46
10% 9% 8% 13% 10% 13% 8% 9% 11% 5% 16%
J * AJ
Not at all convincing 50 10 13 13 9 5 14 6 36 9 31
5% 4% 4% 5% 7% 4% 5% 5% 5% 2% 11%
J * AJ
Don’t know 74 22 16 9 4 23 18 6 36 18 8
7% 8% 5% 1% 3% 17% 6% 4% 5% 3% 3%
1K ABCDE *
Net Convincing 874 222 271 184 109 88 233 109 608 490 200
79% 79% 83% 78% 81% 66% 81% 82% 80% 90% 70%
FK F AF F F * AK
Net Not convincing 163 36 38 43 23 23 38 18 118 35 78
15% 13% 12% 18% 17% 17% 13% 14% 15% 7% 27%
J C * AJ
Net Diff 711 186 233 140 86 65 195 90 490 454 122
64% 66% 72% 59% 64% 49% 68% 68% 64% 84% 43%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO03. Below are some arguments people have made in favour of introducing a basic income. Regardless of whether you support or oppose the
UK Government introducing a basic income, how convincing, if at all, do you personally find each of these? - Many people do very important
work that is unpaid, such as caring or other voluntary work. A basic income would be a way of rewarding and encouraging others to do this type
of work.

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention 2017 Election Vote
Conservati Conservati
Total ve Labour Lib Dem Other ve Labour Lib Dem Other
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n
Unweighted base 1111 273 408 64 152 306 394 66 138
Weighted base 1111 274 394 53 156 303 384 56 144
Very convincing 384 72 173 20 62 82 161 21 57
35% 26% 44% 37% 40% 27% 42% 37% 39%
BF AB * B AF * F
Fairly convincing 490 138 164 21 61 151 161 24 59
44% 50% 42% 40% 39% 50% 42% 42% 41%
A * A *
Not very convincing 113 38 30 7 15 39 28 8 13
10% 14% 8% 14% 10% 13% 7% 14% 9%
G C * G *
Not at all convincing 50 18 12 4 4 22 18 4 3
5% 7% 3% 8% 3% 7% 5% 7% 2%
* Al *
Don’t know 74 8 15 1 13 9 16 - 12
7% 3% 4% 2% 9% 3% 4% - 9%
BCFGH * BC * FH
Net Convincing 874 210 337 41 123 234 322 44 116
79% 77% 85% 76% 79% 77% 84% 80% 81%
AB * AF *
Net Not convincing 163 56 42 12 19 61 46 11 16
15% 20% 11% 22% 12% 20% 12% 20% 11%
C AC c* AGI *
Net Diff 711 154 294 29 104 173 277 33 100
64% 56% 75% 54% 67% 57% 72% 59% 70%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/J Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/] Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO03. Below are some arguments people have made in favour of introducing a basic income. Regardless of whether you support or oppose the UK
Government introducing a basic income, how convincing, if at all, do you personally find each of these? - Many unemployed people do not have an
incentive to find a job because benefits they may currently be receiving are withdrawn. As everyone would receive it, a basic income would
encourage unemployed people to get a job by allowing them to keep that basic income if they find work.

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade Education Employment status
Other No
Degree or qualificati qualificati Not
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB c1 Cc2 DE above on ons Working  working Retired Active Inactive
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s) ()
Unweighted base 1111 542 569 155 207 197 215 337 295 318 234 264 504 537 70 698 413 159 739 372
Weighted base 1111 548 563 137 211 196 218 349 300 313 233 265 336 588 187 703 408 156 741 370
Very convincing 187 100 87 23 32 33 37 62 48 46 40 53 54 94 39 122 66 24 132 55
17% 18% 15% 17% 15% 17% 17% 18% 16% 15% 17% 20% 16% 16% 21% 17% 16% 15% 18% 15%
Fairly convincing 443 219 224 59 89 83 89 124 122 130 87 104 127 248 68 286 157 61 300 143
40% 40% 40% 43% 42% 42% 41% 36% 41% 42% 38% 39% 38% 42% 36% 41% 38% 39% 41% 39%
Not very convincing 244 115 130 24 43 40 51 86 66 71 54 54 75 130 40 147 97 33 156 88
22% 21% 23% 17% 21% 20% 23% 25% 22% 23% 23% 20% 22% 22% 21% 21% 24% 21% 21% 24%
Not at all convincing 149 74 74 22 25 22 25 54 48 45 31 25 57 77 15 89 59 31 93 56
13% 14% 13% 16% 12% 11% 12% 15% 16% 14% 13% 10% 17% 13% 8% 13% 14% 20% 13% 15%
A * APQS
Don’t know 88 40 48 9 21 19 16 24 17 21 21 29 23 40 25 58 30 7 59 28
8% 7% 8% 7% 10% 9% 7% 7% 6% 7% 9% 11% 7% 7% 13% 8% 7% 4% 8% 8%
I *
Net Convincing 631 319 311 82 121 116 126 186 170 177 127 156 181 343 107 408 223 84 433 198
57% 58% 55% 60% 58% 59% 58% 53% 57% 56% 55% 59% 54% 58% 57% 58% 54% 54% 58% 53%
Net Not convincing 393 189 204 46 69 62 76 140 113 115 84 80 132 206 55 236 156 64 249 144
35% 34% 36% 34% 33% 32% 35% 40% 38% 37% 36% 30% 39% 35% 29% 34% 38% 41% 34% 39%
A *
Net Diff 238 131 107 36 52 54 50 46 57 61 43 77 50 136 52 172 66 20 184 54
21% 24% 19% 26% 25% 27% 23% 13% 19% 20% 18% 29% 15% 23% 28% 24% 16% 13% 25% 15%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/1/K/L,A/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L,A/M/N/O,A/P/Q/R/S/T Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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All adults aged 18-75 in the United Kingdom

UBO3. Below are some arguments people have made in favour of introducing a basic income. Regardless of whether you support or oppose
the UK Government introducing a basic income, how convincing, if at all, do you personally find each of these? - Many unemployed people do
not have an incentive to find a job because benefits they may currently be receiving are withdrawn. As everyone would receive it, a basic
income would encourage unemployed people to get a job by allowing them to keep that basic income if they find work.

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Region
Scotland / Northern
Total North  Midlands  South London England Wales /NI Wales Scotland Ireland
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U] 0)
Unweighted base 1111 263 284 232 153 932 179 54 96 29
Weighted base 1111 258 278 244 151 932 179 53 94 32
Very convincing 187 43 49 45 16 154 33 12 15 6
17% 17% 18% 19% 11% 17% 19% 22% 16% 20%
Fairly convincing 443 116 108 97 56 377 67 18 34 15
40% 45% 39% 40% 37% 40% 37% 34% 36% 47%
S * * * %
Not very convincing 244 40 74 52 39 206 39 15 17 7
22% 16% 27% 21% 26% 22% 21% 27% 18% 22%
Not at all convincing 149 36 31 28 27 122 27 5 18 3
13% 14% 11% 11% 18% 13% 15% 10% 19% 11%
L * * *x
Don’t know 88 23 16 21 13 73 14 3 11 -
8% 9% 6% 9% 9% 8% 8% 6% 11% -
K * * %
Net Convincing 631 159 157 142 73 530 100 30 49 22
57% 62% 56% 58% 48% 57% 56% 56% 52% 67%
EM E E * * o
Net Not convincing 393 76 105 80 66 328 65 20 34 11
35% 30% 38% 33% 43% 35% 36% 38% 37% 33%
B BF B * * **
Net Diff 238 83 52 62 7 203 35 10 14 11
21% 32% 19% 25% 1% 22% 20% 18% 15% 34%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J,A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J,A/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q,A/R/S Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Married/
Living as
Married

(K)

597

622

110
18%

259
42%

131
21%

92
15%

30
5%

369
59%

223
36%

146
23%

Marital Status

Single
(L)

376

354

60
17%

140
40%

76
22%

36
10%

42
12%
AK

200
56%

112
32%

87
25%

Widowed/
Divorced/
Separated

(M)
138

135

18
14%

44
33%

37
28%

20
15%

15
11%

62
46%

58
43%

3%

(N)
251

230

40
17%

80
35%

61
26%

26
11%

24
10%

120
52%

87
38%

33
14%

Household Size

(0)

437

437

83
19%

170
39%

87
20%

60
14%

38
9%

253
58%

146
33%

107
24%

(P)
196

200

35
17%

84
42%

38
19%

29
15%

14
7%

119
59%

67
33%

52
26%

4+
(Q)

227

244

29
12%

110
45%

59
24%

33
14%

12
5%

139
57%

93
38%

47
19%

Pres of children in
household (17 or

under)
At least No
one child children
present  present

(R) (S)
230 881
252 859
34 153
13% 18%
116 328
46% 38%
59 185
24% 22%
28 120
11% 14%

15 73
6% 8%
150 481
59% 56%
88 305
35% 35%
62 176
24% 21%

57
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UBO3. Below are some arguments people have made in favour of introducing a basic income. Regardless of whether you support or oppose
the UK Government introducing a basic income, how convincing, if at all, do you personally find each of these? - Many unemployed people do
not have an incentive to find a job because benefits they may currently be receiving are withdrawn. As everyone would receive it, a basic
income would encourage unemployed people to get a job by allowing them to keep that basic income if they find work.

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Support / oppose
State benefits / allowances Basic Income in
Annual household income received general
Tax credits
/
UPTO £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not Universal
Total £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ to say Any Credit None Support  Oppose
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n 0) (K)
Unweighted base 1111 284 296 250 142 139 269 119 785 540 301
Weighted base 1111 280 325 236 135 134 289 133 762 543 285
Very convincing 187 61 59 35 20 13 53 25 128 151 19
17% 22% 18% 15% 15% 10% 19% 19% 17% 28% 7%
FK AF F * AK
Fairly convincing 443 98 131 107 57 50 114 57 313 253 88
40% 35% 40% 46% 42% 37% 39% 43% 41% 47% 31%
K B * AK
Not very convincing 244 59 73 49 33 30 64 32 161 81 82
22% 21% 23% 21% 24% 22% 22% 24% 21% 15% 29%
J * A
Not at all convincing 149 37 41 34 21 15 36 11 112 30 89
13% 13% 13% 15% 16% 11% 12% 8% 15% 6% 31%
J * A
Don’t know 88 25 21 10 5 27 22 8 47 28 6
8% 9% 6% 4% 3% 20% 8% 6% 6% 5% 2%
DIK ABCDE *
Net Convincing 631 159 190 143 77 63 167 83 440 404 108
57% 57% 58% 60% 57% 47% 58% 62% 58% 74% 38%
FK F * AK
Net Not convincing 393 97 114 83 54 44 100 43 274 111 172
35% 34% 35% 35% 40% 33% 35% 32% 36% 20% 60%
J * A
Net Diff 238 62 75 59 23 18 67 40 166 293 -64
21% 22% 23% 25% 17% 14% 23% 30% 22% 54% -23%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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UBO03. Below are some arguments people have made in favour of introducing a basic income. Regardless of whether you support or oppose the
UK Government introducing a basic income, how convincing, if at all, do you personally find each of these? - Many unemployed people do not
have an incentive to find a job because benefits they may currently be receiving are withdrawn. As everyone would receive it, a basic income
would encourage unemployed people to get a job by allowing them to keep that basic income if they find work.

All Adults aged 18-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention 2017 Election Vote
Conservati Conservati
Total ve Labour Lib Dem Other ve Labour Lib Dem Other
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) n
Unweighted base 1111 273 408 64 152 306 394 66 138
Weighted base 1111 274 394 53 156 303 384 56 144
Very convincing 187 35 93 8 28 34 85 10 32
17% 13% 24% 15% 18% 11% 22% 18% 22%
F AB * AF * F
Fairly convincing 443 103 171 21 59 123 162 19 47
40% 38% 44% 40% 38% 41% 42% 34% 33%
Not very convincing 244 67 74 9 33 70 73 15 32
22% 24% 19% 16% 21% 23% 19% 26% 22%
Not at all convincing 149 62 34 10 21 65 40 8 20
13% 22% 9% 18% 14% 21% 10% 14% 14%
CG ACE c* AG *
Don’t know 88 7 21 6 16 11 24 4 13
8% 3% 5% 11% 10% 3% 6% 8% 9%
BCF B* B * F
Net Convincing 631 138 264 29 86 158 247 29 79
57% 50% 67% 55% 55% 52% 64% 52% 55%
B ABE * AF *
Net Not convincing 393 128 109 18 54 135 113 22 52
35% 47% 28% 34% 34% 45% 29% 40% 36%
CG ACE * AG *
Net Diff 238 10 155 11 33 23 134 7 27
21% 4% 39% 21% 21% 7% 35% 12% 19%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/J Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H/I/] Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



